NORTH SUBURBAN METROPOLITAN DISTRICT NOS. 1, 2, 3 & 4

SUPPLEMENTAL CONSOLIDATED ANNUAL REPORT TO THE CITY OF EVANS

FISCAL YEAR ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2022

Pursuant to Section VIII of the Consolidated Service Plan dated October 3, 2006 of North Suburban Metropolitan District Nos. 1, 2, 3 & 4 (the "Districts"), the Districts are required to provide an annual report to the City of Evans with regard to the following matters.

- 1. Boundary changes made or proposed to the Districts' boundaries as of December 31 of the prior year.
- 2. A description of District IGAs with other governmental entities either entered into or proposed as of December 31 of the prior year.
- 3. A list of all facilities and improvements constructed by the Districts that have been dedicated to and accepted by various entities as of December 31 of the prior year.
- 4. The assessed valuation of the Districts for the current year.
- 5. Current year budget including a description of the Public Improvements to be constructed.
- 6. Audit of the Districts' financial statements, for the year ending December 31 of the previous year, prepare in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles or audit exemption, if applicable.
- 7. Notice of any uncured events of default by the Districts, which continue beyond a 90-day period, under any debt instrument.
- 8. A summary of any litigation as of December 31 of the prior year.
- 9. Status of construction or the Public Improvements as of December 31.
- 10. Any inability of the Districts to pay their obligations as they come due, in accordance with the terms of such obligations, which continue beyond a 90-day period.

For the year ending December 31, 2022, the District makes the following report:

1. Boundary changes made or proposed to the Districts' boundaries as of December 31 of the prior year.

There were no boundary changes made to the Districts' boundaries in 2022.

2. A description of District IGAs with other governmental entities or agreements with property owners relative to the imposition of fees or provision of services, either entered into or proposed as of December 31 of the prior year.

No intergovernmental agreements were entered into in 2022. No agreements with property owners were entered into in 2022.

3. A list of all facilities and improvements constructed by the Districts that have been dedicated to and accepted by various entities as of December 31 of the prior year.

The Districts did not construct any facilities or improvements during 2022.

4. The assessed valuation of the Districts for the current year.

District No. 1	\$168,240
District No. 2	\$620,820
District No. 3	\$168,240
District No. 4	\$168,240

5. Current year budget including a description of the Public Improvements to be constructed.

Please see Exhibit A for the 2023 budgets.

6. Audit of the Districts' financial statements, for the year ending December 31 of the previous year, prepare in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles or audit exemption, if applicable.

Please see Exhibit B for the 2022 Applications for Exemption from Audit.

7. Notice of any uncured events of default by the Districts, which continue beyond a 90-day period, under any debt instrument.

None.

8. A summary of litigation as of December 31 of the prior year.

There is no litigation or pending litigation of which the Districts are aware.

9. Status of construction or the Public Improvements as of December 31.

No public improvements were constructed in 2022.

10. Any inability of the Districts to pay their obligations as they come due, in accordance with the terms of such obligations, which continue beyond a 90-day period.

None.

The following information is provided pursuant to the annual report requirements in § 32-1-207(3)(c), C.R.S.

11. Boundary changes made.

See Section 1.

12. Intergovernmental agreements entered into or terminated with other governmental entities.

See Section 2.

13. Access information to obtain a copy of the rules and regulations adopted by the Board.

To date, the Board has not adopted any rules and regulations.

14. A summary of litigation involving public improvements owned by the special districts.

See Section 8.

15. The status of the construction of public improvements by the special districts.

See Section 9.

16. A list of facilities or improvements constructed by the special districts that were conveyed or dedicated to the county or municipality.

See Section 3.

17. The final assessed valuation of the special districts as of December 31 of the reporting year.

See Section 4.

18. A copy of the current year's budget.

See Section 5 and Exhibit A.

19. A copy of the audited financial statements, if required by the "Colorado Local Government Audit Law", part 6 of article 1 of title 29, or the application for exemption from audit, as applicable.

See Section 6 and Exhibit B.

20. Notice of any uncured defaults existing for more than ninety days under any debt instrument of the district.

See Section 7.

21. Any inability of the special districts to pay their obligations as they come due under any obligation which continues beyond a ninety-day period.

See Section 10.

EXHIBIT A 2023 Budgets Attached

NORTH SUBURBAN METROPOLITAN DISTRICT NO. 1

ANNUAL BUDGET

FOR THE YEAR ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2023

NORTH SUBURBAN METROPOLITAN DISTRICT NO. 1 GENERAL FUND 2023 BUDGET

WITH 2021 ACTUAL AND 2022 ESTIMATED For the Years Ended and Ending December 31,

	Α	CTUAL 2021	ESTIMATED 2022	BUDGET 2023
BEGINNING FUND BALANCE	\$	-	\$ -	\$ -
REVENUES				
Property Taxes		13,382	18,522	10,516
Specific Ownership Tax		672	1,103	484
Total revenues		14,054	19,625	11,000
Total funds available		14,054	19,625	11,000
EXPENDITURES General and administrative				
County Treasurer's Fee		201	278	158
Transfers to District No. 2		13,853	19,347	10,842
Total expenditures		14,054	19,625	11,000
Total expenditures and transfers out requiring appropriation		14,054	19,625	11,000
ENDING FUND BALANCE	\$	-	\$ -	\$ -

NORTH SUBURBAN METROPOLITAN DISTRICT NO. 1 PROPERTY TAX SUMMARY INFORMATION 2023 BUDGET

WITH 2021 ACTUAL AND 2022 ESTIMATED For the Years Ended and Ending December 31,

	ACTUAL		ESTIMATED		BUDGET	
		2021	2022			2023
ASSESSED VALUATION						
Agricultural	\$	78,330	\$	78,450	\$	71,420
State assessed		30,680		32,770		51,320
Oil & Gas	_	114,400		197,480		45,500
Certified Assessed Value	\$	223,410	\$	308,700	\$	168,240
MILL LEVY						
General		60.000		60.000		62.508
Total mill levy		60.000		60.000		62.508
PROPERTY TAXES						
General	\$	13,405	\$	18,522	\$	10,516
Adjustments to actual/rounding	•	(23)	•	-	•	-
Levied property taxes		13,382		18,522		10,516
Budgeted property taxes	\$	13,382	\$	18,522	\$	10,516
BUDGETED PROPERTY TAXES						
General	\$	13,382	\$	18,522	\$	10,516
	\$	13,382	\$	18,522	\$	10,516

NORTH SUBURBAN METROPOLITAN DISTRICT NO. 1 2023 BUDGET SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ASSUMPTIONS

Services Provided

The District was organized by Court Order on December 18, 2006 to provide financing for the design, acquisition, installation, and construction of street improvements, park and recreation facilities, potable and non-potable water systems, storm and sanitary sewer systems, public transportation systems, mosquito control improvements, traffic and safety protection systems, fire protection improvements, television relay and translation systems, and security services improvements. The District's service area is located entirely within the City of Evans (the "City"), in Weld County, Colorado. The District is an independent unit of local government, separate and distinct from the City. During 2008, The Districts entered into an Intergovernmental Agreement (IGA) with the City, which was required for the Districts to be able to provide the services outlines in the Consolidated Service Plan.

Under the Consolidated Service Plan, the District is the Coordinating District and is related to North Suburban Metropolitan District No. 2 (North Suburban No. 2), North Suburban Metropolitan District No. 3 (North Suburban No. 3), and North Suburban Metropolitan District No. 4 (North Suburban No. 4), which serve as the Financing Districts. The Coordinating District is responsible for management of the construction of all facilities and improvements and for operation and maintenance of all improvement not conveyed to the City. The Financing Districts will provide the funding for infrastructure improvements and will include all the tax base needed to support future and ongoing operations.

The relationship between the Coordinating District and the Financing Districts is to be established by execution of a Master Intergovernmental Agreement (Master IGA). The proposed Master IGA will provide for the Financing Districts to levy the taxes necessary to pay the Coordinating District for the costs of the design, acquisition, installation and construction of certain public improvements identified in the Consolidated Service Plan. In exchange, the Coordinating District will construct the public improvements, provide for their operation and maintenance, and provide service to the Financing Districts.

At its organization election held on November 7, 2006, the voters approved general obligation indebtedness of \$73,500,000 for street improvements, \$73,500,000 for park and recreation improvements, \$73,500,000 for water improvements, \$73,500,000 for storm and sanitary sewer improvements, \$73,500,000 for public transportation improvements, \$73,500,000 for mosquito control improvements, \$73,500,000 for traffic and safety control improvements, \$73,500,000 for fire protection improvements, \$73,500,000 for television relay and translation improvements, \$73,500,000 for security enforcements improvements, \$73,500,000 for general operations and maintenance, \$73,500,000 for refinancing of District debt, \$73,500,000 for intergovernmental agreements, and \$73,500,000 for developer reimbursement. The voters also approved an annual tax increase of \$5,000,000 and an annual fee increase of \$5,000,000 for general operations and maintenance. The District's Service Plan requires that the combined debt of the four Districts not exceed \$73,500,000. In order to exceed \$73,500,000 in total debt issuance among the Districts, the Districts would be required to submit an Amended Service Plan for approval by the City Council.

Each of the District's debt service mill levies cannot exceed 50 mills for any portion of the District's debt which exceeds 50.00% of the District's assessed valuation (Maximum Debt Mill Levy). In the event the method of calculating assessed valuation is changed by any change in law, change in method of calculation, or in the event of any legislation or constitutionally mandated tax credit, cut or abatement, the Maximum Debt Mill Levy may be increased or decreased to reflect such change. The Maximum Debt Mill Levy does not apply to the District's mill levy for payment of operations and maintenance expenditures.

NORTH SUBURBAN METROPOLITAN DISTRICT NO. 1 2023 BUDGET SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ASSUMPTIONS

Services Provided (Continued)

The District has no employees and all administrative functions are contractual.

The District prepares its budget on the modified accrual basis of accounting in accordance with the requirements of Colorado Revised Statutes C.R.S. 29-1-105 using its best estimates as of the date of the budget hearing. These estimates are based on expected conditions and its expected course of actions. The assumptions disclosed herein are those that the District believes are significant to the budget. There will usually be differences between the budget and actual results, because events and circumstances frequently do not occur as expected, and those differences may be material.

Revenues

Property Taxes

Property taxes are levied by the District's Board of Directors. The levy is based on assessed valuations determined by the County Assessor generally as of January 1 of each year. The levy is normally set by December 15 by certification to the County Commissioners to put the tax lien on the individual properties as of January 1 of the following year. The County Treasurer collects the determined taxes during the ensuing calendar year. The taxes are payable by April or, if in equal installments, at the taxpayer's election, in February and June. Delinquent taxpayers are notified in August and generally sales of the tax liens on delinquent properties are held in November or December. The County Treasurer remits the taxes collected monthly to the District.

Senate Bill 21-293 among other things, designates multi-family residential real property (defined generally, as property that is a multi-structure of four or more units) as a new subclass of residential real property. For tax collection year 2023, the assessment rate for single family residential property decreases to 6.95% from 7.15%. The rate for multifamily residential property, the newly created subclass, decreases to 6.80% from 7.15%. Agricultural and renewable energy production property decreases to 26.4% from 29.0%. Producing oil and gas remains at 87.5%. All other nonresidential property stays at 29%.

The calculation of the taxes levied is displayed on the Property Tax Summary page of the budget using the mill levy adopted by the District.

Specific Ownership Taxes

Specific ownership taxes are set by the State and collected by the County Treasurer, primarily on vehicle licensing within the County as a whole. The specific ownership taxes are allocated by the County Treasurer to all taxing entities within the County. The budget assumes that the District's share will be equal to approximately 5.00% of the property taxes collected.

NORTH SUBURBAN METROPOLITAN DISTRICT NO. 1 2023 BUDGET SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ASSUMPTIONS

Expenditures

County Treasurer's Fees

County Treasurer's fees have been computed at 1.50% of property tax collections.

Transfer to North Suburban Metropolitan District No. 2

In connection with the Service Plan, the District will transfer property taxes, net of fees, derived from operations mill levy, together with specific ownership taxes if any, to North Suburban Metropolitan District No. 2 to pay for operations and maintenance expenditures.

Debt and Leases

The District has no debt or operating or capital leases.

Reserves

Emergency Reserve

TABOR requires local governments to establish Emergency Reserves. These reserves must be at least 3.00% of fiscal year spending. Since substantially all funds received by the District are transferred to District No. 2, which pays for all Districts' operations and maintenance costs, an Emergency Reserve is not reflected in the District's Budget.

NORTH SUBURBAN METROPOLITAN DISTRICT NO. 2

ANNUAL BUDGET

FOR THE YEAR ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2023

NORTH SUBURBAN METROPOLITAN DISTRICT NO. 2 GENERAL FUND 2023 BUDGET

WITH 2021 ACTUAL AND 2022 ESTIMATED For the Years Ended and Ending December 31,

	ACTUAL		ESTIMATED	В	UDGET
		2021	2022		2023
				-	
BEGINNING FUND BALANCE	\$	(77,201)	\$ (49,789)	\$	3,100
REVENUES					
Property taxes		38,951	40,601		38,206
Specific ownership tax		1,966	2,415		2,292
Interest income		14	1,850		2,000
Developer advance		-	24,202		24,176
Transfers from District No. 1		13,853	19,347		10,842
Transfers from District No. 3		13,853	19,347		10,842
Transfers from District No. 4		13,853	19,347		10,842
Total revenues		82,490	127,109		99,200
Total funds available		5,289	77,320		102,300
EXPENDITURES					
General and administrative					
Accounting		19,762	20,000		27,500
County Treasurer's fees		584	609		573
Director fees		10,400	9,600		12,000
Dues and memberships		1,149	1,187		1,600
Insurance and bonds		2,710	2,510		2,850
Legal		19,677	38,000		38,000
Miscellaneous		-	-		100
Payroll taxes		796	734		918
Election expense		-	1,580		1,600
Contingency		-	-		4,859
Operations and maintenance					
Engineering		-	-		10,000
Total expenditures		55,078	74,220		100,000
Total expenditures and transfers out					
requiring appropriation		55,078	74,220		100,000
ENDING FUND BALANCE	\$	(49,789)	\$ 3,100	\$	2,300
EMERGENCY RESERVE	\$	2,500	\$ 3,100	\$	2,300
TOTAL RESERVE	\$	2,500	\$ 3,100	\$	2,300

NORTH SUBURBAN METROPOLITAN DISTRICT NO. 2 PROPERTY TAX SUMMARY INFORMATION 2023 BUDGET

WITH 2021 ACTUAL AND 2022 ESTIMATED For the Years Ended and Ending December 31,

	ACTUAL		ESTIMATED		BUDGET	
		2021		2022		2023
ASSESSED VALUATION						
Residential	\$	25,320	\$	38,030	\$	36,960
Agricultural	Ψ	119,100	Ψ	117,950	Ψ	107,380
State assessed		55,630		55,400		77,870
Oil & Gas		453,370		465,310		398,610
Certified Assessed Value	\$	653,420	\$	676,690	\$	620,820
General		60.000		60.000		61.541
Total mill levy		60.000		60.000		61.541
PROPERTY TAXES General Refund and abatements	\$	39,205 (254)	\$	40,601 -	\$	38,206 -
Levied property taxes		38,951		40,601		38,206
Budgeted property taxes	\$	38,951	\$	40,601	\$	38,206
BUDGETED PROPERTY TAXES General	\$ \$	38,951 38,951	\$ \$	40,601 40,601	\$	38,206 38,206

NORTH SUBURBAN METROPOLITAN DISTRICT NO. 2 2023 BUDGET SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ASSUMPTIONS

Services Provided

The District was organized by Court Order on December 18, 2006 to provide financing for the design, acquisition, installation, and construction of street improvements, park and recreation facilities, potable and non-potable water systems, storm and sanitary sewer systems, public transportation systems, mosquito control improvements, traffic and safety protection systems, fire protection improvements, television relay and translation systems, and security services improvements. The District's service area is located entirely within the City of Evans (the "City"), in Weld County, Colorado. The District is an independent unit of local government, separate and distinct from the City. During 2008, The Districts entered into an Intergovernmental Agreement (IGA) with the City, which was required for the Districts to be able to provide the services outlines in the Consolidated Service Plan.

Under the Consolidated Service Plan, the District is a Financing District and is related to North Suburban Metropolitan District No. 1 (North Suburban No. 1) which serves as the Coordinating District, and North Suburban Metropolitan District No. 3 (North Suburban No. 3) and North Suburban Metropolitan District No. 4 (North Suburban No. 4), which serve as the other Financing Districts. The Financing Districts provide the funding for infrastructure improvements and the tax base needed to support future and ongoing operations of the Coordinating District.

The relationship between the Coordinating District and the Financing Districts is to be established by execution of a Master Intergovernmental Agreement (Master IGA). The proposed Master IGA will provide for the Financing Districts to levy the taxes necessary to pay the Coordinating District for the costs of the design, acquisition, installation and construction of certain public improvements identified in the Consolidated Service Plan. In exchange, the Coordinating District will construct the public improvements, provide for their operation and maintenance, and provide service to the Financing Districts. Under the intergovernmental agreement, the Coordinating District is also responsible for coordinating the funding and construction of public improvements for the District. The Financing Districts will provide the primary revenue stream for any bonds or other obligations issued to fund the public improvements.

At its organization election held on November 7, 2006, the voters approved general obligation indebtedness of \$73,500,000 for street improvements, \$73,500,000 for park and recreation improvements, \$73,500,000 for water improvements, \$73,500,000 for storm and sanitary sewer improvements, \$73,500,000 for public transportation improvements, \$73,500,000 for mosquito control improvements, \$73,500,000 for traffic and safety control improvements, \$73,500,000 for fire protection improvements, \$73,500,000 for television relay and translation improvements, \$73,500,000 for security enforcements improvements, \$73,500,000 for general operations and maintenance, \$73,500,000 for refinancing of District debt, \$73,500,000 for intergovernmental agreements, and \$73,500,000 for developer reimbursement. The voters also approved an annual tax increase of \$5,000,000 and an annual fee increase of \$5,000,000 for general operations and maintenance. The District's Service Plan requires that the combined debt of the four Districts not exceed \$73,500,000. In order to exceed \$73,500,000 in total debt issuance among the Districts, the Districts would be required to submit an Amended Service Plan for approval by the City Council.

Each of the District's debt service mill levies cannot exceed 50 mills for any portion of the District's debt which exceeds 50.00% of the District's assessed valuation (Maximum Debt Mill Levy). In the event the method of calculating assessed valuation is changed by any change in law, change in method of calculation, or in the event of any legislation or constitutionally mandated tax credit, cut or abatement, the Maximum Debt Mill Levy may be increased or decreased to reflect such change. The Maximum Debt Mill Levy does not apply to the District's mill levy for payment of operations and maintenance expenditures.

NORTH SUBURBAN METROPOLITAN DISTRICT NO. 2 2023 BUDGET SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ASSUMPTIONS

Services Provided (Continued)

The District has no employees and all administrative functions are contractual.

The District prepares its budget on the modified accrual basis of accounting in accordance with the requirements of Colorado Revised Statutes C.R.S. 29-1-105 using its best estimates as of the date of the budget hearing. These estimates are based on expected conditions and its expected course of actions. The assumptions disclosed herein are those that the District believes are significant to the budget. There will usually be differences between the budget and actual results, because events and circumstances frequently do not occur as expected, and those differences may be material.

Revenues

Property Taxes

Property taxes are levied by the District's Board of Directors. The levy is based on assessed valuations determined by the County Assessor generally as of January 1 of each year. The levy is normally set by December 15 by certification to the County Commissioners to put the tax lien on the individual properties as of January 1 of the following year. The County Treasurer collects the determined taxes during the ensuing calendar year. The taxes are payable by April or, if in equal installments, at the taxpayer's election, in February and June. Delinquent taxpayers are notified in August and generally sales of the tax liens on delinquent properties are held in November or December. The County Treasurer remits the taxes collected monthly to the District.

Senate Bill 21-293 among other things, designates multi-family residential real property (defined generally, as property that is a multi-structure of four or more units) as a new subclass of residential real property. For tax collection year 2023, the assessment rate for single family residential property decreases to 6.95% from 7.15%. The rate for multifamily residential property, the newly created subclass, decreases to 6.80% from 7.15%. Agricultural and renewable energy production property decreases to 26.4% from 29.0%. Producing oil and gas remains at 87.5%. All other nonresidential property stays at 29%.

The calculation of the taxes levied is displayed on the Property Tax Summary page of the budget using the mill levy adopted by the District.

Specific Ownership Taxes

Specific ownership taxes are set by the State and collected by the County Treasurer, primarily on vehicle licensing within the County as a whole. The specific ownership taxes are allocated by the County Treasurer to all taxing entities within the County. The budget assumes that the District's share will be equal to approximately 6.00% of the property taxes collected.

Developer Advance

The District is in the development stage. As such, the operating and administrative expenditures will be mainly funded by the Developer. Developer advances are recorded as revenue for budget purposes with an obligation for future repayment when the District is financially able to reimburse the Developer from bond proceeds and other legally available revenue.

NORTH SUBURBAN METROPOLITAN DISTRICT NO. 2 2023 BUDGET SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ASSUMPTIONS

Expenditures

Administrative Expenditures

Administrative expenditures for the project have been provided based on estimates of the District's Board of Directors and consultants and include the services necessary to maintain the District's administrative viability such as legal, audit, accounting, insurance, management, maintenance and other administrative expenses.

County Treasurer's Fees

County Treasurer's fees have been computed at 1.50% of property tax collections.

Debt and Leases

The District has no debt or operating or capital leases.

The District has outstanding Developer Advances with anticipated activity as follows:

		Ba	lance at					Ba	lance at
		Decem	ber 31, 2021	A	dditions	Payments		Decen	ber 31, 2022
Developer Adva		\$	100,000 18,950 110,950	\$	24,202 9,936 34,138	\$	- - -	\$	124,202 28,886 153,088
		Ψ	110,730	Ψ	31,130	Ψ		Ψ	133,000
		Ba	lance at					Ba	lance at
		Decem	ber 31, 2022	A	dditions	Payr	nents	Decen	nber 31, 2023
Developer Adva		\$	124,202 28,886	\$	24,176 11,870	\$	-	\$	148,378 40,756
Accided litteres	st on Advances	\$	153,088	\$	36,046	\$	-	\$	189,134

Reserves

Emergency Reserve

The District has provided for an Emergency Reserve fund equal to at least 3.00% of fiscal year spending as defined under TABOR.

This information is an integral part of the accompanying forecasted budget.

NORTH SUBURBAN METROPOLITAN DISTRICT NO. 3

ANNUAL BUDGET

FOR THE YEAR ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2023

NORTH SUBURBAN METROPOLITAN DISTRICT NO. 3 GENERAL FUND 2023 BUDGET

WITH 2021 ACTUAL AND 2022 ESTIMATED For the Years Ended and Ending December 31,

	CTUAL 2021	ESTIMATED 2022		BUDGET 2023
BEGINNING FUND BALANCE	\$ -	\$	- \$	-
REVENUES				
Property Taxes	13,382	18,52	22	10,516
Specific Ownership Tax	672	1,10)3	484
Total revenues	14,054	19,62	25	11,000
Total funds available	 14,054	19,62	25	11,000
EXPENDITURES General and administrative				
County Treasurer's Fee	201		78 4 - 7	158
Transfers to District No. 2	13,853	19,34	47	10,842
Total expenditures	14,054	19,62	25	11,000
Total expenditures and transfers out requiring appropriation	14,054	19,62	25	11,000
ENDING FUND BALANCE	\$ -	\$	- \$	

NORTH SUBURBAN METROPOLITAN DISTRICT NO. 3 PROPERTY TAX SUMMARY INFORMATION 2023 BUDGET

WITH 2021 ACTUAL AND 2022 ESTIMATED For the Years Ended and Ending December 31,

	ACTUAL 2021		ESTIMATED 2022		E	SUDGET 2023
	<u> </u>	ZUZ I		2022		2023
ASSESSED VALUATION						
Agricultural	\$	78,330	\$	78,450	\$	71,420
State assessed	Ψ	30,680	Ψ	32,770	Ψ	51,320
Oil & Gas		114,400		197,480		45,500
Certified Assessed Value	\$	223,410	\$	308,700	\$	168,240
MILL LEVY						
General		60.000		60.000		62.508
Total mill levy		60.000		60.000		62.508
PROPERTY TAXES						
General	\$	13,405	\$	18,522	\$	10,516
Adjustments to actual/rounding		(23)		-		-
Levied property taxes		13,382		18,522		10,516
Budgeted property taxes	\$	13,382	\$	18,522	\$	10,516
BUDGETED PROPERTY TAXES						
General	\$	13,382	\$	18,522	\$	10,516
	\$	13,382	\$	18,522	\$	10,516

NORTH SUBURBAN METROPOLITAN DISTRICT NO. 3 2023 BUDGET SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ASSUMPTIONS

Services Provided

The District was organized by Court Order on December 18, 2006 to provide financing for the design, acquisition, installation, and construction of street improvements, park and recreation facilities, potable and non-potable water systems, storm and sanitary sewer systems, public transportation systems, mosquito control improvements, traffic and safety protection systems, fire protection improvements, television relay and translation systems, and security services improvements. The District's service area is located entirely within the City of Evans (the "City"), in Weld County, Colorado. The District is an independent unit of local government, separate and distinct from the City. During 2008, The Districts entered into an Intergovernmental Agreement (IGA) with the City, which was required for the Districts to be able to provide the services outlines in the Consolidated Service Plan.

Under the Consolidated Service Plan, the District is a Financing District and is related to North Suburban Metropolitan District No. 1 (North Suburban No. 1) which serves as the Coordinating District, and North Suburban Metropolitan District No. 2 (North Suburban No. 2) and North Suburban Metropolitan District No. 4 (North Suburban No. 4), which serve as the other Financing Districts. The Financing Districts provide the funding for infrastructure improvements and the tax base needed to support future and ongoing operations of the Coordinating District.

The relationship between the Coordinating District and the Financing Districts is to be established by execution of a Master Intergovernmental Agreement (Master IGA). The proposed Master IGA will provide for the Financing Districts to levy the taxes necessary to pay the Coordinating District for the costs of the design, acquisition, installation and construction of certain public improvements identified in the Consolidated Service Plan. In exchange, the Coordinating District will construct the public improvements, provide for their operation and maintenance, and provide service to the Financing Districts.

At its organization election held on November 7, 2006, the voters approved general obligation indebtedness of \$73,500,000 for street improvements, \$73,500,000 for park and recreation improvements, \$73,500,000 for water improvements, \$73,500,000 for storm and sanitary sewer improvements, \$73,500,000 for public transportation improvements, \$73,500,000 for mosquito control improvements, \$73,500,000 for traffic and safety control improvements, \$73,500,000 for fire protection improvements, \$73,500,000 for television relay and translation improvements, \$73,500,000 for security enforcements improvements, \$73,500,000 for general operations and maintenance, \$73,500,000 for refinancing of District debt, \$73,500,000 for intergovernmental agreements, and \$73,500,000 for developer reimbursement. The voters also approved an annual tax increase of \$5,000,000 and an annual fee increase of \$5,000,000 for general operations and maintenance. The District's Service Plan requires that the combined debt of the four Districts not exceed \$73,500,000. In order to exceed \$73,500,000 in total debt issuance among the Districts, the Districts would be required to submit an Amended Service Plan for approval by the City Council.

Each of the District's debt service mill levies cannot exceed 50 mills for any portion of the District's debt which exceeds 50.00% of the District's assessed valuation (Maximum Debt Mill Levy). In the event the method of calculating assessed valuation is changed by any change in law, change in method of calculation, or in the event of any legislation or constitutionally mandated tax credit, cut or abatement, the Maximum Debt Mill Levy may be increased or decreased to reflect such change. The Maximum Debt Mill Levy does not apply to the District's mill levy for payment of operations and maintenance expenditures.

NORTH SUBURBAN METROPOLITAN DISTRICT NO. 3 2023 BUDGET SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ASSUMPTIONS

Services Provided (Continued)

The District has no employees and all administrative functions are contractual.

The District prepares its budget on the modified accrual basis of accounting in accordance with the requirements of Colorado Revised Statutes C.R.S. 29-1-105 using its best estimates as of the date of the budget hearing. These estimates are based on expected conditions and its expected course of actions. The assumptions disclosed herein are those that the District believes are significant to the budget. There will usually be differences between the budget and actual results, because events and circumstances frequently do not occur as expected, and those differences may be material.

Revenues

Property Taxes

Property taxes are levied by the District's Board of Directors. The levy is based on assessed valuations determined by the County Assessor generally as of January 1 of each year. The levy is normally set by December 15 by certification to the County Commissioners to put the tax lien on the individual properties as of January 1 of the following year. The County Treasurer collects the determined taxes during the ensuing calendar year. The taxes are payable by April or, if in equal installments, at the taxpayer's election, in February and June. Delinquent taxpayers are notified in August and generally sales of the tax liens on delinquent properties are held in November or December. The County Treasurer remits the taxes collected monthly to the District.

Senate Bill 21-293 among other things, designates multi-family residential real property (defined generally, as property that is a multi-structure of four or more units) as a new subclass of residential real property. For tax collection year 2023, the assessment rate for single family residential property decreases to 6.95% from 7.15%. The rate for multifamily residential property, the newly created subclass, decreases to 6.80% from 7.15%. Agricultural and renewable energy production property decreases to 26.4% from 29.0%. Producing oil and gas remains at 87.5%. All other nonresidential property stays at 29%.

The calculation of the taxes levied is displayed on the Property Tax Summary page of the budget using the mill levy adopted by the District.

Specific Ownership Taxes

Specific ownership taxes are set by the State and collected by the County Treasurer, primarily on vehicle licensing within the County as a whole. The specific ownership taxes are allocated by the County Treasurer to all taxing entities within the County. The budget assumes that the District's share will be equal to approximately 6.00% of the property taxes collected.

NORTH SUBURBAN METROPOLITAN DISTRICT NO. 3 2023 BUDGET SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ASSUMPTIONS

Expenditures

County Treasurer's Fees

County Treasurer's fees have been computed at 1.50% of property tax collections.

Transfer to North Suburban Metropolitan District No. 2

In connection with the Service Plan, the District will transfer property taxes, net of fees, derived from operations mill levy, together with specific ownership taxes if any, to North Suburban Metropolitan District No. 2 to pay for operations and maintenance expenditures.

Debt and Leases

The District has no debt or operating or capital leases.

Reserves

Emergency Reserve

TABOR requires local governments to establish Emergency Reserves. These reserves must be at least 3.00% of fiscal year spending. Since substantially all funds received by the District are transferred to District No. 2, which pays for all Districts' operations and maintenance costs, an Emergency Reserve is not reflected in the District's Budget.

This information is an integral part of the accompanying forecasted budget.

NORTH SUBURBAN METROPOLITAN DISTRICT NO. 4

ANNUAL BUDGET

FOR THE YEAR ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2023

NORTH SUBURBAN METROPOLITAN DISTRICT NO. 4 GENERAL FUND 2023 BUDGET

WITH 2021 ACTUAL AND 2022 ESTIMATED For the Years Ended and Ending December 31,

	Α	CTUAL 2021	ESTIMATED 2022	BUDGET 2023
BEGINNING FUND BALANCE	\$	-	\$ -	\$ -
REVENUES				
Property Taxes		13,382	18,522	10,516
Specific Ownership Tax		672	1,103	484
Total revenues		14,054	19,625	11,000
Total funds available		14,054	19,625	11,000
EXPENDITURES General and administrative				
County Treasurer's Fee		201	278	158
Transfers to District No. 2		13,853	19,347	10,842
Total expenditures		14,054	19,625	11,000
Total expenditures and transfers out requiring appropriation		14,054	19,625	11,000
ENDING FUND BALANCE	\$	-	\$ -	\$ -

NORTH SUBURBAN METROPOLITAN DISTRICT NO. 4 PROPERTY TAX SUMMARY INFORMATION 2023 BUDGET

WITH 2021 ACTUAL AND 2022 ESTIMATED For the Years Ended and Ending December 31,

	ACTUAL 2021		ESTIMATED		E	BUDGET
	<u> </u>	2021		2022		2023
ASSESSED VALUATION						
Agricultural	\$	78,330	\$	78,450	\$	71,420
State assessed		30,680		32,770		51,320
Oil & Gas		114,400		197,480		45,500
Certified Assessed Value	\$	223,410	\$	308,700	\$	168,240
MILL LEVOZ						
MILL LEVY		60,000		00.000		60.500
General		60.000		60.000		62.508
Total mill levy		60.000		60.000		62.508
PROPERTY TAXES						
General	\$	13,405	\$	10 500	\$	10.516
Refund and abatements	Φ	(23)	Φ	18,522	Φ	10,516
		` ,		-		
Levied property taxes		13,382		18,522		10,516
Budgeted property taxes	\$	13,382	\$	18,522	\$	10,516
BUDGETED PROPERTY TAXES						
General	\$	13,382	\$	18,522	\$	10,516
	\$	13,382	\$	18,522	\$	10,516
	<u> </u>	,	_	,	_	,

NORTH SUBURBAN METROPOLITAN DISTRICT NO. 4 2023 BUDGET SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ASSUMPTIONS

Services Provided

The District was organized by Court Order on December 18, 2006 to provide financing for the design, acquisition, installation, and construction of street improvements, park and recreation facilities, potable and non-potable water systems, storm and sanitary sewer systems, public transportation systems, mosquito control improvements, traffic and safety protection systems, fire protection improvements, television relay and translation systems, and security services improvements. The District's service area is located entirely within the City of Evans (the "City"), in Weld County, Colorado. The District is an independent unit of local government, separate and distinct from the City. During 2008, The Districts entered into an Intergovernmental Agreement (IGA) with the City, which was required for the Districts to be able to provide the services outlines in the Consolidated Service Plan.

Under the Consolidated Service Plan, the District is a Financing District and is related to North Suburban Metropolitan District No. 1 (North Suburban No. 1) which serves as the Coordinating District, and North Suburban Metropolitan District No. 2 (North Suburban No. 2) and North Suburban Metropolitan District No. 3 (North Suburban No. 3), which serve as the other Financing Districts. The Financing Districts provide the funding for infrastructure improvements and the tax base needed to support future and ongoing operations of the Coordinating District.

The relationship between the Coordinating District and the Financing Districts is to be established by execution of a Master Intergovernmental Agreement (Master IGA). The proposed Master IGA will provide for the Financing Districts to levy the taxes necessary to pay the Coordinating District for the costs of the design, acquisition, installation and construction of certain public improvements identified in the Consolidated Service Plan. In exchange, the Coordinating District will construct the public improvements, provide for their operation and maintenance, and provide service to the Financing Districts.

At its organization election held on November 7, 2006, the voters approved general obligation indebtedness of \$73,500,000 for street improvements, \$73,500,000 for park and recreation improvements, \$73,500,000 for water improvements, \$73,500,000 for storm and sanitary sewer improvements, \$73,500,000 for public transportation improvements, \$73,500,000 for mosquito control improvements, \$73,500,000 for traffic and safety control improvements, \$73,500,000 for fire protection improvements, \$73,500,000 for television relay and translation improvements, \$73,500,000 for security enforcements improvements, \$73,500,000 for general operations and maintenance, \$73,500,000 for refinancing of District debt, \$73,500,000 for intergovernmental agreements, and \$73,500,000 for developer reimbursement. The voters also approved an annual tax increase of \$5,000,000 and an annual fee increase of \$5,000,000 for general operations and maintenance. The District's Service Plan requires that the combined debt of the four Districts not exceed \$73,500,000. In order to exceed \$73,500,000 in total debt issuance among the Districts, the Districts would be required to submit an Amended Service Plan for approval by the City Council.

Each of the District's debt service mill levies cannot exceed 50 mills for any portion of the District's debt which exceeds 50.00% of the District's assessed valuation (Maximum Debt Mill Levy). In the event the method of calculating assessed valuation is changed by any change in law, change in method of calculation, or in the event of any legislation or constitutionally mandated tax credit, cut or abatement, the Maximum Debt Mill Levy may be increased or decreased to reflect such change. The Maximum Debt Mill Levy does not apply to the District's mill levy for payment of operations and maintenance expenditures.

NORTH SUBURBAN METROPOLITAN DISTRICT NO. 4 2023 BUDGET SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ASSUMPTIONS

Services Provided (Continued)

The District has no employees and all administrative functions are contractual.

The District prepares its budget on the modified accrual basis of accounting in accordance with the requirements of Colorado Revised Statutes C.R.S. 29-1-105 using its best estimates as of the date of the budget hearing. These estimates are based on expected conditions and its expected course of actions. The assumptions disclosed herein are those that the District believes are significant to the budget. There will usually be differences between the budget and actual results, because events and circumstances frequently do not occur as expected, and those differences may be material.

Revenues

Property Taxes

Property taxes are levied by the District's Board of Directors. The levy is based on assessed valuations determined by the County Assessor generally as of January 1 of each year. The levy is normally set by December 15 by certification to the County Commissioners to put the tax lien on the individual properties as of January 1 of the following year. The County Treasurer collects the determined taxes during the ensuing calendar year. The taxes are payable by April or, if in equal installments, at the taxpayer's election, in February and June. Delinquent taxpayers are notified in August and generally sales of the tax liens on delinquent properties are held in November or December. The County Treasurer remits the taxes collected monthly to the District.

Senate Bill 21-293 among other things, designates multi-family residential real property (defined generally, as property that is a multi-structure of four or more units) as a new subclass of residential real property. For tax collection year 2023, the assessment rate for single family residential property decreases to 6.95% from 7.15%. The rate for multifamily residential property, the newly created subclass, decreases to 6.80% from 7.15%. Agricultural and renewable energy production property decreases to 26.4% from 29.0%. Producing oil and gas remains at 87.5%. All other nonresidential property stays at 29%.

The calculation of the taxes levied is displayed on the Property Tax Summary page of the budget using the mill levy adopted by the District.

Specific Ownership Taxes

Specific ownership taxes are set by the State and collected by the County Treasurer, primarily on vehicle licensing within the County as a whole. The specific ownership taxes are allocated by the County Treasurer to all taxing entities within the County. The budget assumes that the District's share will be equal to approximately 6.00% of the property taxes collected.

NORTH SUBURBAN METROPOLITAN DISTRICT NO. 4 2023 BUDGET SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ASSUMPTIONS

Expenditures

County Treasurer's Fees

County Treasurer's fees have been computed at 1.50% of property tax collections.

Transfer to North Suburban Metropolitan District No. 2

In connection with the Service Plan, the District will transfer property taxes, net of fees, derived from operations mill levy, together with specific ownership taxes if any, to North Suburban Metropolitan District No. 2 to pay for operations and maintenance expenditures.

Debt and Leases

The District has no debt or operating or capital leases.

Reserves

Emergency Reserve

TABOR requires local governments to establish Emergency Reserves. These reserves must be at least 3.00% of fiscal year spending. Since substantially all funds received by the District are transferred to District No. 2, which pays for all Districts' operations and maintenance costs, an Emergency Reserve is not reflected in the District's Budget.

EXHIBIT B 2022 Applications for Exemption from Audit Attached

APPLICATION FOR EXEMPTION FROM AUDIT

SHORT FORM

NAME OF GOVERNMENT	North Suburban Metropolitan District No. 1	For the Year Ended
ADDRESS	8390 E Crescent Parkway	12/31/22
	Suite 300	or fiscal year ended:
	Greenwood Village, CO 80111	
CONTACT PERSON	Paul Niedermuller	
PHONE	303-779-5710	
EMAIL	Paul.Niedermuller@claconnect.com	

PART 1 - CERTIFICATION OF PREPARER

I certify that I am skilled in governmental accounting and that the information in the application is complete and accurate, to the best of my knowledge.

NAME: Paul Niedermuller

TITLE Accountant for the District

FIRM NAME (if applicable) CliftonLarsonAllen LLP

ADDRESS 8390 E Crescent Parkway, Suite 300, Greenwood Village, CO 80111

PHONE 303-779-5710

DATE PREPARED 3/2/2023

PREPARER (SIGNATURE REQUIRED)

See Accountant's Compilation Report

Please indicate whether the following financial information is recorded using Governmental or Proprietary fund types	GOVERNMENTAL (MODIFIED ACCRUAL BASIS)	PROPRIETARY (CASH OR BUDGETARY BASIS)		
	√			

PART 2 - REVENUE

REVENUE: All revenues for all funds must be reflected in this section, including proceeds from the sale of the government's land, building, and equipment, and proceeds from debt or lease transactions. Financial information will not include fund equity information.

Line#		Des	scription		Round to nearest Dollar	Please use this
2-1	Taxes: Pro	perty	(report mills levied in Ques	tion 10-6)	\$. 0,022	space to provide
2-2	Spo	ecific owners	ship		\$ 1,096	any necessary
2-3	Sal	es and use			\$ -	explanations
2-4	Oth	er (specify):			\$ -	
2-5	Licenses and permits				\$ -	
2-6	Intergovernmental:		Grants		\$ -	
2-7			Conservation Trust	Funds (Lottery)	\$ -	
2-8			Highway Users Tax	Funds (HUTF)	\$ -	
2-9			Other (specify):		\$ -	
2-10	Charges for services				\$ -	
2-11	Fines and forfeits				\$ -	
2-12	Special assessments				\$ -	
2-13	Investment income				\$ -	
2-14	Charges for utility servi	ces			\$ -	
2-15	Debt proceeds		(should ag	ree with line 4-4, column 2)	\$ -	
2-16	Lease proceeds				\$ -	
2-17	Developer Advances red	eived		(should agree with line 4-4)	\$ -	
2-18	Proceeds from sale of c	apital assets			\$ -	
2-19	Fire and police pension				\$ -	
2-20	Donations				\$ -	
2-21	Other (specify):				\$ -	
2-22					\$ -	
2-23					\$ -	
2-24		(add lin	es 2-1 through 2-23)	TOTAL REVENUE	\$ 19,618	

PART 3 - EXPENDITURES/EXPENSES

EXPENDITURES: All expenditures for all funds must be reflected in this section, including the purchase of capital assets and principal and interest payments on long-term debt. Financial information will not include fund equity information.

Line#	Description	a oquity illion	Round to nearest Dollar	Please use this
3-1	Administrative		\$	space to provide
3-2	Salaries		\$	any necessary
3-3	Payroll taxes		\$	explanations
3-4	Contract services		\$	-
3-5	Employee benefits		\$	-
3-6	Insurance		\$	-
3-7	Accounting and legal fees		\$	-
3-8	Repair and maintenance		\$	-
3-9	Supplies		\$	-
3-10	Utilities and telephone		\$	-
3-11	Fire/Police		\$	-
3-12	Streets and highways		\$	-
3-13	Public health		\$	-
3-14	Capital outlay		\$	-
3-15	Utility operations		\$	-
3-16	Culture and recreation		\$	-
3-17	Debt service principal (should ag	gree with Part 4)	\$	-
3-18	Debt service interest		\$	-
3-19	1 7 1 1 1	ee with line 4-4)	\$	-
3-20	Repayment of Developer Advance Interest		\$	-
3-21	Contribution to pension plan (should a	gree to line 7-2)	\$	-
3-22	Contribution to Fire & Police Pension Assoc. (should a	gree to line 7-2)	\$	-
3-23	Other (specify):			
3-24	County Treasurer's Fees	[278
3-25	Transfers to North Suburban Metropolitan District No. 2			340
3-26	(add lines 3-1 through 3-24) TOTAL EXPENDITURES	EXPENSES	\$ 19,6	618

If TOTAL REVENUE (Line 2-24) or TOTAL EXPENDITURES (Line 3-26) are GREATER than \$100,000 - <u>STOP</u>. You may not use this form. Please use the "Application for Exemption from Audit - <u>LONG FORM</u>".

	PART 4 - DEBT OUTSTANDING	s, IS	SUED), A	ND RE	ETIR	ED		
	Please answer the following questions by marking the	· ·					'es	1	No
4-1	Does the entity have outstanding debt? If Yes, please attach a copy of the entity's Debt Repayment So]	√	
4-2	Is the debt repayment schedule attached? If no, MUST explain		C.]	V]
	N/A								
4-3	Is the entity current in its debt service payments? If no, MUST explain: N/A					· _		~]
4-4	Please complete the following debt schedule, if applicable: (please only include principal amounts)(enter all amount as positive numbers)		tanding at prior year*	Issu	ed during year		d during ear		nding at r-end
	General obligation bonds	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-
	Revenue bonds	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-
	Notes/Loans	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-
	Lease Liabilities	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-
	Developer Advances	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-
	Other (specify):	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-
	TOTAL	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-
		*must	tie to prior ye	ar end	ing balance				
	Please answer the following questions by marking the appropriate boxes.					Υ	'es		No
4-5	Does the entity have any authorized, but unissued, debt?	_				, [✓	[
If yes:	How much?	\$			0,000.00				
	Date the debt was authorized:		11/7/2	2006		_		_	
4-6	Does the entity intend to issue debt within the next calendar					L		L	✓
If yes:	How much?	\$			-	_		_	
4-7	Does the entity have debt that has been refinanced that it is s		ponsible	for?				L	✓
If yes:	What is the amount outstanding?	\$			-	_	_	_	_
4-8	Does the entity have any lease agreements?					1		L	✓
If yes:	What is being leased? What is the original date of the lease?								
	Number of years of lease?								
	Is the lease subject to annual appropriation?					,		[
	What are the annual lease payments?	\$			-	1	 "		
	Please use this space to provide any	explar	nations or	comi	ments:				
	DADTE CACH AND	INIX	CTN	III N	TC				

	PART 5 - CASH AND INVESTME	ENTS		
	Please provide the entity's cash deposit and investment balances.		Amount	Total
5-1	YEAR-END Total of ALL Checking and Savings Accounts		\$ -	
5-2	Certificates of deposit		\$ -	
	Total Cash Deposits			\$ -
	Investments (if investment is a mutual fund, please list underlying investments):			
			\$ -	
5-3			\$ -	
3-3			-	
			- \$	
	Total Investments			\$ -
	Total Cash and Investments			\$ -
	Please answer the following questions by marking in the appropriate boxes	Yes	No	N/A
5-4	Are the entity's Investments legal in accordance with Section 24-75-601, et. seq., C.R.S.?			\checkmark
5-5	Are the entity's deposits in an eligible (Public Deposit Protection Act) public depository (Section 11-10.5-101, et seq. C.R.S.)?			✓
If no, MU	JST use this space to provide any explanations:			

	PART 6 - CAPITAL AND RI	GHT-	-TO-U	ISE ASS	SETS			
	Please answer the following questions by marking in the appropriate box					′es	No	
6-1	Does the entity have capital assets?]	V	
6-2	Has the entity performed an annual inventory of capital asset 29-1-506, C.R.S.,? If no, MUST explain:	s in acc	ordance	with Section	n []	✓	
	N/A							
6-3	Complete the following capital & right-to-use assets table:	Balance - Additions (Must beginning of the be included in year* Part 3)				etions	Year-End Balance	
	Land	\$	-	\$ -	\$	-	\$	-
	Buildings	\$	-	\$ -	\$	-	\$	-
	Machinery and equipment	\$	-	\$ -	\$	-	\$	-
	Furniture and fixtures	\$	-	\$ -	\$	-	\$	-
	Infrastructure	\$	-	\$ -	\$	-	\$	-
	Construction In Progress (CIP)	\$	-	\$ -	\$	-	\$	-
	Leased Right-to-Use Assets	\$	-	\$ -	\$	-	\$	-
	Other (explain):	\$	-	\$ -	\$	-	\$	-
	Accumulated Depreciation/Amortization	\$	_	\$ -	\$	_		
	(Please enter a negative, or credit, balance)) D	-	- σ	Ψ	-	\$	-
	TOTAL	\$	-	\$ -	\$	-	\$	-
	Please use this space to provide any	explana	ations or	comments:				
	PART 7 - PENSION	INFC	RMA	TION				
	Please answer the following questions by marking in the appropriate box				,	'es	No	
7-1	Does the entity have an "old hire" firefighters' pension plan?					_	√	
7-2	Does the entity have a volunteer firefighters' pension plan?]		
If yes:	Who administers the plan?					•	_	
,	Indicate the contributions from:							
				•	_			
	Tax (property, SO, sales, etc.):			\$ -	_			
	State contribution amount:			\$ -	_			
	Other (gifts, donations, etc.): TOTAL			\$ -	_			
		4.		\$ -	_			
	What is the monthly benefit paid for 20 years of service per re	etiree as	of Jan	\$ -				
	1?	ovolona	tions or					_
	Please use this space to provide any	explana	ations or	comments:				
	DADT O DUDOCT	INIEO	DATA	TION				
	PART 8 - BUDGET	INFO	KMA	HON				
	Please answer the following questions by marking in the appropriate box	es.		Yes		No	N/A	
8-1	Did the entity file a budget with the Department of Local Affai	irs for th	ne	~		1		
	current year in accordance with Section 29-1-113 C.R.S.?			<u> </u>		1		
8-2	Did the entity pass an appropriations resolution, in accordan	ce with	Section		_	,		
	29-1-108 C.R.S.? If no, MUST explain:	00 111111	00011011	✓		J		
	Zo i roo circoi: ii rio, iiroo i expiaiii.			1				
If ves:	Please indicate the amount budgeted for each fund for the year	ar renoi	rted:	J				
,00.								
	Governmental/Proprietary Fund Name		Appropria	tions By Fund				
	General Fund	\$		20,0	00			

9-1	Is the entity in compliance with all the provisions of TABOR [State Constitution, Article X, Section 20(5)]? Note: An election to exempt the government from the spending limitations of TABOR does not exempt the government from the 3 percent emergency reserve requirement. All governments should determine if they meet this requirement of TABOR.	V	
f no, Ml	JST explain:		
	PART 10 - GENERAL INFORMATION		
	Please answer the following questions by marking in the appropriate boxes.	Yes	No
10-1	Is this application for a newly formed governmental entity?		√
If yes:	Date of formation:		
10-2	Has the entity changed its name in the past or current year?		\checkmark
If yes:	Please list the NEW name & PRIOR name:		
-			
10-3	Is the entity a metropolitan district?	V	
	Please indicate what services the entity provides:		
	See below		
10-4	Does the entity have an agreement with another government to provide services?	✓	
If yes:	List the name of the other governmental entity and the services provided:		
10-5	City of Evans, North Suburban District Nos. 2-4 - Municipal Services Has the district filed a <i>Title 32</i> , <i>Article 1 Special District Notice of Inactive Status</i> during		V
If yes:	Date Filed:		ш
y 00.	Date i nea.		
10-6	Does the entity have a certified Mill Levy?	V	
If yes:	Dood the chinty have a continua min Ecry.	_	_
, 00.	Please provide the following <u>mills</u> levied for the year reported (do not report \$ amounts):		
	Bond Redemption mills		-
	General/Other mills		60.000
	Total mills		60.000
	Please use this space to provide any explanations or comments:		

PART 9 - TAXPAYER'S BILL OF RIGHTS (TABOR)

^{10-3:} The District was organized by Court Order on December 18, 2006 to provide financing for the design, acquisition, installation, and construction of street improvements, park and recreation facilities, potable and non-potable water systems, storm and sanitary sewer systems, public transportation systems, mosquito control improvements, traffic and safety protection systems, fire protection improvements, television relay and translation systems, and security services improvements.

	PART 11 - GOVERNING BODY APPROVAL					
	Please answer the following question by marking in the appropriate box	YES	NO			
12-1	If you plan to submit this form electronically, have you read the new Electronic Signature Policy?	V				

Office of the State Auditor — Local Government Division - Exemption Form Electronic Signatures Policy and Procedure

Policy - Requirements

The Office of the State Auditor Local Government Audit Division may accept an electronic submission of an application for exemption from audit that includes governing board signatures obtained through a program such as Docusign or Echosign. Required elements and safeguards are as follows:

- The preparer of the application is responsible for obtaining board signatures that comply with the requirement in Section 29-1-604 (3), C.R.S., that states the application shall be personally reviewed, approved, and signed by a majority of the members of the governing body.
- The application must be accompanied by the signature history document created by the electronic signature software. The signature history document must show when the document was created and when the document was emailed to the various parties, and include the dates the individual board members signed the document. The signature history must also show the individuals' email addresses and IP address.
- Office of the State Auditor staff will not coordinate obtaining signatures.

The application for exemption from audit form created by our office includes a section for governing body approval. Local governing boards note their approval and submit the application through one of the following three methods:

- 1) Submit the application in hard copy via the US Mail including original signatures.
- 2) Submit the application electronically via email and either,
- a. Include a copy of an adopted resolution that documents formal approval by the Board, or
- b. Include electronic signatures obtained through a software program such as Docusign or Echosign in accordance with the requirements noted above.

	Print the names of ALL members of current governing body below.	A <u>MAJORITY</u> of the members of the governing body must complete and sign in the column below.
Board Member 1	Print Board Member's Name Robert Bruce	I Robert Bruce, attest I am a duly elected or appointed board member, and that I have personally reviewed and approve this application for exemption from audit. Signed 3/6/2023 Date: 3/6/2023 My term Expires: May 2023
Board Member 2	Print Board Member's Name Rod Guerrieri	I Rod Guerrieri, attest I am a duly elected or appointed board member, and that I have personally reviewed and approve this application for exemption from audit. Signed 3/6/2023 Date: 3/6/2023 My term Expires: May 2025
Board Member 3	Print Board Member's Name Brooke Rorhbach White	I Brooke Rohrbach White, attest I am a duly elected or appointed board member, and that I have personally reviewed and approve this application for exemption from audit. Signed Profit Lite Date: 3/6/2023 My term Expires: May 2025
Board Member 4	Print Board Member's Name Kevin White	I Kevin White, attest I am a duly elected or appointed board member, and that I have personally reviewed and approve this application for exemption from audit. Signed Date: My term Expires: May 2025
Board Member 5	Print Board Member's Name	I
Board Member 6	Print Board Member's Name	I
Board Member 7	Print Board Member's Name	I



CliftonLarsonAllen LLP 8390 East Crescent Pkwy., Suite 300 Greenwood Village, CO 80111

phone 303-779-5710 fax 303-779-0348 **CLAconnect.com**

Accountant's Compilation Report

Board of Directors North Suburban Metropolitan District No. 1 Weld County, Colorado

Management is responsible for the accompanying Application for Exemption from Audit of North Suburban Metropolitan District No. 1 as of and for the year ended December 31, 2022, included in the accompanying prescribed form. We have performed a compilation engagement in accordance with Statements on Standards for Accounting and Review Services promulgated by the Accounting and Review Services Committee of the American Institute of Certified Public Accountants. We did not audit or review the financial statements included in the accompanying prescribed form nor were we required to perform any procedures to verify the accuracy or completeness of the information provided by management. Accordingly, we do not express an opinion, a conclusion, nor provide any form of assurance on the financial statements included in the accompanying prescribed form.

The Application for Exemption from Audit is presented in accordance with the requirements of the Colorado Office of the State Auditor, which differ from accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

This report is intended solely for the information and use of the Colorado Office of the State Auditor and is not intended to be and should not be used by anyone other than this specified party.

We are not independent with respect to North Suburban Metropolitan District No. 1.

Greenwood Village, Colorado

'liftonLarsonAllen LLP

March 2, 2023

DocuSign

Certificate Of Completion

Envelope Id: CD1E7A0C6803498ABF5EA7A88E57C952

Subject: Complete with DocuSign: North Suburban MD No. 1 - 2022 Audit Exemption.pdf

Client Name: North Suburban Metropolitan District No. 1

Client Number: A518202 Source Envelope:

Document Pages: 8 Certificate Pages: 5

AutoNav: Enabled
Envelopeld Stamping: Enabled

Time Zone: (UTC-06:00) Central Time (US & Canada)

Status: Completed

Envelope Originator: Spencer Johnson 220 S 6th St Ste 300

Minneapolis, MN 55402-1418

spencer.johnson@claconnect.com IP Address: 50.169.146.162

Record Tracking

Status: Original

3/6/2023 12:46:49 PM

Holder: Spencer Johnson

Signatures: 3

Initials: 0

spencer.johnson@claconnect.com

Location: DocuSign

Signer Events

Brooke Rohrbach White rohrbachbrooke@gmail.com

Sotheby's

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication

(None)

PROOKE & White

Signature

Signature Adoption: Drawn on Device Using IP Address: 97.118.204.185

Timestamp

Sent: 3/6/2023 1:09:39 PM Viewed: 3/6/2023 9:38:34 PM Signed: 3/6/2023 9:38:42 PM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure:

Accepted: 3/16/2020 2:19:44 PM ID: 051708f2-7f90-4021-a379-718c1eced3c1

Robert Bruce

Bobbruce@RJBLAWYERLLC.com

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication

(None)

DocuSigned by:

B7D7126C4E524C8...

Signature Adoption: Drawn on Device Using IP Address: 207.224.51.107

Sent: 3/6/2023 1:09:38 PM Viewed: 3/6/2023 1:10:15 PM Signed: 3/6/2023 1:10:28 PM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure:

Accepted: 3/6/2023 1:10:15 PM

ID: e26bf6a5-f332-4bf1-b2b1-df0ee7114cc6

ROD GUERRIERI

rod@codixiewater.com

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication

(None)

DocuSigned by: 5D5B1536E9F940D...

Status

Signature Adoption: Drawn on Device Using IP Address: 174.51.7.116

Sent: 3/6/2023 1:09:38 PM Viewed: 3/6/2023 1:31:21 PM Signed: 3/6/2023 1:31:44 PM

Timestamp

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure:

Accepted: 3/6/2023 1:31:21 PM

Intermediary Delivery Events

ID: 0557d316-9f09-4c9a-ab47-696c2f7f2943

In Person Signer Events Signature Timestamp

Editor Delivery Events Status Timestamp

Agent Delivery Events Status Timestamp

Certified Delivery Events	Status	Timestamp
Carbon Copy Events	Status	Timestamp
Witness Events	Signature	Timestamp
Notary Events	Signature	Timestamp
Envelope Summary Events	Status	Timestamps
Envelope Sent	Hashed/Encrypted	3/6/2023 1:09:39 PM
Envelope Updated	Security Checked	3/7/2023 11:23:09 AM
Certified Delivered	Security Checked	3/6/2023 1:31:21 PM
Signing Complete	Security Checked	3/6/2023 1:31:44 PM
Completed	Security Checked	3/7/2023 11:23:09 AM
Payment Events	Status	Timestamps
Electronic Record and Signature Di	sclosure	

ELECTRONIC RECORD AND SIGNATURE DISCLOSURE

From time to time, CliftonLarsonAllen LLP (we, us or Company) may be required by law to provide to you certain written notices or disclosures. Described below are the terms and conditions for providing to you such notices and disclosures electronically through the DocuSign system. Please read the information below carefully and thoroughly, and if you can access this information electronically to your satisfaction and agree to this Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure (ERSD), please confirm your agreement by selecting the check-box next to 'I agree to use electronic records and signatures' before clicking 'CONTINUE' within the DocuSign system.

Getting paper copies

At any time, you may request from us a paper copy of any record provided or made available electronically to you by us. You will have the ability to download and print documents we send to you through the DocuSign system during and immediately after the signing session and, if you elect to create a DocuSign account, you may access the documents for a limited period of time (usually 30 days) after such documents are first sent to you. After such time, if you wish for us to send you paper copies of any such documents from our office to you, you will be charged a \$0.00 per-page fee. You may request delivery of such paper copies from us by following the procedure described below.

Withdrawing your consent

If you decide to receive notices and disclosures from us electronically, you may at any time change your mind and tell us that thereafter you want to receive required notices and disclosures only in paper format. How you must inform us of your decision to receive future notices and disclosure in paper format and withdraw your consent to receive notices and disclosures electronically is described below.

Consequences of changing your mind

If you elect to receive required notices and disclosures only in paper format, it will slow the speed at which we can complete certain steps in transactions with you and delivering services to you because we will need first to send the required notices or disclosures to you in paper format, and then wait until we receive back from you your acknowledgment of your receipt of such paper notices or disclosures. Further, you will no longer be able to use the DocuSign system to receive required notices and consents electronically from us or to sign electronically documents from us.

All notices and disclosures will be sent to you electronically

Unless you tell us otherwise in accordance with the procedures described herein, we will provide electronically to you through the DocuSign system all required notices, disclosures, authorizations, acknowledgements, and other documents that are required to be provided or made available to you during the course of our relationship with you. To reduce the chance of you inadvertently not receiving any notice or disclosure, we prefer to provide all of the required notices and disclosures to you by the same method and to the same address that you have given us. Thus, you can receive all the disclosures and notices electronically or in paper format through the paper mail delivery system. If you do not agree with this process, please let us know as described below. Please also see the paragraph immediately above that describes the consequences of your electing not to receive delivery of the notices and disclosures electronically from us.

How to contact CliftonLarsonAllen LLP:

You may contact us to let us know of your changes as to how we may contact you electronically, to request paper copies of certain information from us, and to withdraw your prior consent to receive notices and disclosures electronically as follows:

To contact us by email send messages to: BusinessTechnology@CLAconnect.com

To advise CliftonLarsonAllen LLP of your new email address

To let us know of a change in your email address where we should send notices and disclosures electronically to you, you must send an email message to us at BusinessTechnology@CLAconnect.com and in the body of such request you must state: your previous email address, your new email address. We do not require any other information from you to change your email address.

If you created a DocuSign account, you may update it with your new email address through your account preferences.

To request paper copies from CliftonLarsonAllen LLP

To request delivery from us of paper copies of the notices and disclosures previously provided by us to you electronically, you must send us an email to BusinessTechnology@CLAconnect.com and in the body of such request you must state your email address, full name, mailing address, and telephone number. We will bill you for any fees at that time, if any.

To withdraw your consent with CliftonLarsonAllen LLP

To inform us that you no longer wish to receive future notices and disclosures in electronic format you may:

i. decline to sign a document from within your signing session, and on the subsequent page, select the check-box indicating you wish to withdraw your consent, or you may;

ii. send us an email to BusinessTechnology@CLAconnect.com and in the body of such request you must state your email, full name, mailing address, and telephone number. We do not need any other information from you to withdraw consent.. The consequences of your withdrawing consent for online documents will be that transactions may take a longer time to process..

Required hardware and software

The minimum system requirements for using the DocuSign system may change over time. The current system requirements are found here: https://support.docusign.com/guides/signer-guide-signing-system-requirements.

Acknowledging your access and consent to receive and sign documents electronically

To confirm to us that you can access this information electronically, which will be similar to other electronic notices and disclosures that we will provide to you, please confirm that you have read this ERSD, and (i) that you are able to print on paper or electronically save this ERSD for your future reference and access; or (ii) that you are able to email this ERSD to an email address where you will be able to print on paper or save it for your future reference and access. Further, if you consent to receiving notices and disclosures exclusively in electronic format as described herein, then select the check-box next to 'I agree to use electronic records and signatures' before clicking 'CONTINUE' within the DocuSign system.

By selecting the check-box next to 'I agree to use electronic records and signatures', you confirm that:

- You can access and read this Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure; and
- You can print on paper this Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure, or save or send this Electronic Record and Disclosure to a location where you can print it, for future reference and access; and
- Until or unless you notify CliftonLarsonAllen LLP as described above, you consent to
 receive exclusively through electronic means all notices, disclosures, authorizations,
 acknowledgements, and other documents that are required to be provided or made
 available to you by CliftonLarsonAllen LLP during the course of your relationship with
 CliftonLarsonAllen LLP.

DocuSign Envelope ID: FCE3FF96-C29F-4D17-86BA-90BBFCEE1D5B

LONG FORM

 NAME OF GOVERNMENT
 North Suburban Metropolitan District No. 2

 ADDRESS
 8390 E Crescent Parkway

 Suite 300
 Greenwood Village, CO 80111

 CONTACT PERSON
 Paul Niedermuller

 PHONE
 303-779-5710

For the Year Ended 12/31/2022 or fiscal year ended:

CERTIFICATION OF PREPARER

I certify that I am an independent accountant with **knowledge of governmental accounting** and that the information in the Application is complete and accurate to the best of my knowledge. I am aware that the Audit Law requires that a person independent of the entity complete the application if revenues or expenditure are at least \$100,000 but not more than \$750,000, and that independent means someone who is separate from the entity.

NAME: Paul Niedermuller
TITLE Accountant for the District
FIRM NAME (if applicable) CliftonLarsonAllen LLP
ADDRESS 8390 E Crescent Parkway, Suite 300, Greenwood Village, CO 80111
PHONE 303-779-5710
DATE PREPARED 3/2/2023
RELATIONSHIP TO ENTITY CPA Firm providing accounting services to the District

PREPARER (SIGNATURE REQUIRED)

EMAIL

See Accountant's Compilation Report

Has the entity filed for, or has the district filed, a Title 32, Article 1 Special District Notice of Inactive Status during the year? [Applicable to Title 32 special districts only, pursuant to Sections 32-1-103 (9.3) and 32-1-104 (3), C.R.S.]

Paul.Niedermuller@claconnect.com

YES	NO	
		If Yes, date filed:

BALANCE

138,198 \$

PART 1 - FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - BALANCE SHEET

Indicate Name of Fund

NOTE: Attach additional sheets as necessary. **Governmental Funds** Proprietary/Fiduciary Funds Please use this space to Description Description Line # provide explanation of any items on this page Assets Assets 1-1 Cash & Cash Equivalents \$ 9,036 \$ Cash & Cash Equivalents - \$ Investments \$ 88,021 \$ Investments \$ \$ 1-2 171 \$ Receivables \$ \$ 1-3 Receivables \$ **Due from Other Entities or Funds** \$ 234 \$ Due from Other Entities or Funds \$ \$ 1-4 **Property Tax Receivable** \$ 38,206 \$ 1-5 Other Current Assets [specify...] \$ - \$ All Other Assets [specify...] Lease Receivable (as Lessor) \$ Total Current Assets \$ \$ 1-6 - | \$ Prepaid Insurance \$ 2,530 \$ Capital & Right to Use Assets, net (from Part 6-4) \$ 1-7 1-8 \$ \$ Other Long Term Assets [specify...] \$ \$ \$ \$ 1-9 -\$ _ \$ 1-10 \$ _ \$ \$ \$ TOTAL ASSETS \$ TOTAL ASSETS \$ (add lines 1-1 through 1-10) (add lines 1-1 through 1-10) 138.198 \$ \$ **Deferred Outflows of Resources: Deferred Outflows of Resources** [specify...] \$ - | \$ [specify...] \$ - \$ 1-12 1-13 [specify...] \$ - | \$ [specify...] \$ - \$ (add lines 1-12 through 1-13) TOTAL DEFERRED OUTFLOWS \$ (add lines 1-12 through 1-13) TOTAL DEFERRED OUTFLOWS \$ 1-14 \$ - | \$ TOTAL ASSETS AND DEFERRED OUTFLOWS \$ TOTAL ASSETS AND DEFERRED OUTFLOWS \$ 1-15 138,198 \$ - | \$ Liabilities Liabilities **Accounts Payable** 9,302 \$ **Accounts Payable** 1-16 - \$ **Accrued Payroll and Related Liabilities** \$ - | \$ **Accrued Payroll and Related Liabilities** \$ - \$ 1-17 **Unearned Property Tax Revenue Accrued Interest Payable** \$ \$ \$ 1-18 - | - \$ 1-19 Due to Other Entities or Funds \$ - | \$ Due to Other Entities or Funds \$ - \$ All Other Current Liabilities All Other Current Liabilities \$ \$ \$ 1-20 - \$ (add lines 1-16 through 1-20) TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES \$ 9,302 \$ (add lines 1-16 through 1-20) TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES \$ - \$ 1-21 1-22 All Other Liabilities [specify...] \$ \$ **Proprietary Debt Outstanding** \$ - \$ \$ -\$ Other Liabilities [specify...]: \$ - \$ 1-23 \$ \$ \$ \$ 1-24 1-25 \$ \$ \$ - | -\$ 1-26 \$ \$ \$ \$ **TOTAL LIABILITIES \$** TOTAL LIABILITIES \$ 1-27 (add lines 1-21 through 1-26) 9,302 \$ (add lines 1-21 through 1-26) - \$ **Deferred Inflows of Resources: Deferred Inflows of Resources** 1-28 **Deferred Property Taxes** \$ 38,206 | \$ Pension/OPEB Related \$ - | \$ Lease related (as lessor) \$ - \$ Other [specify...] \$ \$ 1-29 (add lines 1-28 through 1-29) TOTAL DEFERRED INFLOWS \$ 1-30 (add lines 1-28 through 1-29) TOTAL DEFERRED INFLOWS \$ 38,206 \$ \$ **Fund Balance Net Position** 1-31 Nonspendable Prepaid \$ 2,530 \$ **Net Investment in Capital Assets** \$ - \$ 1-32 Nonspendable Inventory \$ - | \$ 1-33 Restricted [specify...] \$ \$ **Emergency Reserves** \$ \$ 1-34 Committed [specify...] \$ -\$ Other Designations/Reserves \$ _ \$ \$ 1-35 Assigned [specify...] \$ Restricted \$ \$ Unassigned: 88,160 \$ Undesignated/Unreserved/Unrestricted \$ 1-36 1-37 Add lines 1-31 through 1-36 Add lines 1-31 through 1-36 This total should be the same as line 3-33 This total should be the same as line 3-33 TOTAL FUND BALANCE **TOTAL NET POSITION** 90.690 \$ \$ 1-38 Add lines 1-27, 1-30 and 1-37 Add lines 1-27, 1-30 and 1-37 This total should be the same as line 1-15 This total should be the same as line 1-15 TOTAL LIABILITIES, DEFERRED INFLOWS, AND FUND TOTAL LIABILITIES, DEFERRED INFLOWS, AND NET

POSITION

PART 2 - FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - OPERATING STATEMENT - REVENUES

		Governmental Funds			Proprietary/Fi	duciary Funds	.
Line #	Description	General Fund	Fund*	Description	Fund*	Fund*	Please use this space to provide explanation of any
Т	ax Revenue			Tax Revenue			items on this page
2-1	Property [include mills levied in Question 10-6]	\$ 40,601	\$ -	Property [include mills levied in Question 10-6]	\$ -	\$ -	
2-2	Specific Ownership	\$ 2,403	\$ -	Specific Ownership	\$ -	\$ -	
2-3	Sales and Use Tax	\$ -	\$ -	Sales and Use Tax	\$ -	\$ -	
2-4	Other Tax Revenue [specify]:	\$ -	\$ -	Other Tax Revenue [specify]:	\$ -	\$ -	
2-5	Transfers from District No. 1	\$ 19,340	\$ -		\$ -	\$ -	
2-6	Transfers from District No. 3	\$ 19,340	•		\$ -	\$ -	
2-7	Transfers from District No. 4	\$ 19,340	\$ -		\$ -	\$ -	
2-8	Add lines 2-1 through 2-7 TOTAL TAX REVENUE	\$ 101,024	\$ -	Add lines 2-1 through 2-7 TOTAL TAX REVENUE	\$ -	\$ -	
2-9	Licenses and Permits	\$ -	\$ -	Licenses and Permits	\$ -	\$ -	
2-10	Highway Users Tax Funds (HUTF)	\$ -	\$ -	Highway Users Tax Funds (HUTF)	\$ -	\$ -	
2-11	Conservation Trust Funds (Lottery)	\$ -	\$ -	Conservation Trust Funds (Lottery)	\$ -	\$ -	
2-12	Community Development Block Grant	\$ -	\$ -	Community Development Block Grant	\$ -	\$ -	
2-13	Fire & Police Pension	\$ -	\$ -	Fire & Police Pension	\$ -	\$ -	
2-14	Grants	\$ -	\$ -	Grants	\$ -	\$ -	
2-15	Donations	\$ -	\$ -	Donations	\$ -	\$ -	
2-16	Charges for Sales and Services	\$ -	\$ -	Charges for Sales and Services	\$ -	\$ -	
2-17	Rental Income	\$ -	\$ -	Rental Income	\$ -	\$ -	
2-18	Fines and Forfeits	\$ -	\$ -	Fines and Forfeits	\$ -	\$ -	
2-19	Interest/Investment Income	\$ 2,186	\$ -	Interest/Investment Income	\$ -	\$ -	
2-20	Tap Fees	\$ -	\$ -	Tap Fees	\$ -	\$ -	
2-21	Proceeds from Sale of Capital Assets	\$ -	\$ -	Proceeds from Sale of Capital Assets	\$ -	\$ -	
2-22	All Other [specify]:	\$ -	\$ -	All Other [specify]:	\$ -	\$ -	
2-23	Cancellation of Debt	\$ 112,824	\$ -		\$ -	\$ -	
2-24	Add lines 2-8 through 2-23 TOTAL REVENUES	\$ 216,034	\$ -	Add lines 2-8 through 2-23 TOTAL REVENUES	\$ -	\$ -	
	Other Financing Sources			Other Financing Sources			
2-25	Debt Proceeds	\$ -	\$ -	Debt Proceeds	\$ -	\$ -]
2-26	Lease Proceeds	\$ -	\$ -	Lease Proceeds	\$ -	\$ -	1
2-27	Developer Advances	\$ -	\$ -	Developer Advances	\$ -	\$ -	
2-28	Other [specify]:	\$ -	\$ -	Other [specify]:	\$ -	\$ -	
2-29	Add lines 2-25 through 2-28			Add lines 2-25 through 2-28			CRAND TOTAL C
	TOTAL OTHER FINANCING SOURCES	\$ -	\$ -	TOTAL OTHER FINANCING SOURCES	\$ -	\$ -	GRAND TOTALS
2-30	Add lines 2-24 and 2-29 TOTAL REVENUES AND OTHER FINANCING SOURCES	\$ 216,034	\$ -	Add lines 2-24 and 2-29 TOTAL REVENUES AND OTHER FINANCING SOURCES	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 216,034

IF GRAND TOTAL REVENUES AND OTHER FINANCING SOURCES for all funds (Line 2-29) are GREATER than \$750,000 - STOP. You may not use this form. An audit may be required. See Section 29-1-604, C.R.S., or contact the OSA Local Government Division at (303) 869-3000 for assistance.

PART 3 - FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - OPERATING STATEMENT - EXPENDITURES/EXPENSES

		Governmental Funds			Proprietary/	/Fiduciary Funds	Please use this space to
Line #	Description	General Fund	Fund*	Description	Fund*	Fund*	provide explanation of any
	Expenditures			Expenses			items on this page
3-1	General Government	\$ 75,555		General Operating & Administrative	\$	- \$ -	
3-2	Judicial	\$ -	T	Salaries	\$	- \$ -	_
3-3	Law Enforcement	\$ -	\$ -	Payroll Taxes	\$	- \$ -	
3-4	Fire	\$ -	Ψ	Contract Services	\$	- \$ -	_
3-5	Highways & Streets	\$ -	Ψ	Employee Benefits	\$	- \$ -]
3-6	Solid Waste	\$ -	\$ -	Insurance	\$	- \$ -	_
3-7	Contributions to Fire & Police Pension Assoc.	\$ -	Ψ	Accounting and Legal Fees	\$	- \$ -	_
3-8	Health	\$ -	Ψ	Repair and Maintenance	\$	- \$ -	_
3-9	Culture and Recreation	\$ -	\$ -	Supplies	\$	- \$ -	_
3-10	Transfers to other districts	\$ -	\$ -	Utilities	\$	- \$ -	_
3-11	Other [specify]:	\$ -	T	Contributions to Fire & Police Pension Assoc.	\$	- \$ -	_
3-12		\$ -	T	Other [specify]	\$	- \$ -	_
3-13		\$ -	T		\$	- \$ -	_
3-14	Capital Outlay	\$ -	\$ -	Capital Outlay	\$	- \$ -]
	Debt Service			Debt Service			٦
3-15	Principal (should match amount in 4-4)	\$ -	•	Principal (should match amount in 4-4)	\$	- \$ -	_
3-16	Interest	\$ -	Ψ	Interest	\$	- \$ -	_
3-17	Bond Issuance Costs	\$ -	T	Bond Issuance Costs	Ψ	- \$ -	_
3-18	Developer Principal Repayments	\$ -	T	Developer Principal Repayments	\$	- \$ -	_
3-19	Developer Interest Repayments	\$ -	Ψ	Developer Interest Repayments	\$	- \$ -	_
3-20	All Other [specify]:	\$ -	T	All Other [specify]:	\$	- \$ -	
3-21		\$ -	\$ -		\$	- \$ -	GRAND TOTAL
3-22	Add lines 3-1 through 3-21 TOTAL EXPENDITURES	\$ 75,555		Add lines 3-1 through 3-21 TOTAL EXPENSES		- \$ -	\$ 75,555
3-23	Interfund Transfers (In)	\$ -	7	Net Interfund Transfers (In) Out	\$	- \$ -]
3-24	Interfund Transfers Out	\$ -	T	Other [specify][enter negative for expense]	\$	- \$ -	
3-25	Other Expenditures (Revenues):	\$ -	\$ -	Depreciation/Amortization	\$	- \$ -]
3-26		\$ -	Ψ	Other Financing Sources (Uses) (from line 2-28)	\$	- \$ -]
3-27		\$ -	T	Capital Outlay (from line 3-14)	\$	- \$ -	_
3-28		\$ -	\$ -	Debt Principal (from line 3-15, 3-18)	\$	- \$ -]
3-29	(Add lines 3-23 through 3-28) TOTAL TRANSFERS AND OTHER EXPENDITURES	\$	s -	(Line 3-27, plus line 3-28, less line 3-26, less line 3-25, plus line 3-24) TOTAL GAAP RECONCILING ITEMS	\$	- \$ -	1
3-30	Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues and Other Financing						1
	Sources Over (Under) Expenditures			Net Increase (Decrease) in Net Position			
	Line 2-29, less line 3-22, less line 3-29	\$ 140,479	\$ -	Line 2-29, less line 3-22, plus line 3-29, less line 3-23	\$	- \$ -	
	,			Not Desition January 4 from Desembles 24 miles			1
3-31	Fund Balance, January 1 from December 31 prior year report			Net Position, January 1 from December 31 prior year			
		\$ (49,789)	\$ -	report	\$	- \$ -	
3-32	Prior Period Adjustment (MUST explain)	\$ -	\$ -	Prior Period Adjustment (MUST explain)	\$	- \$ -	
	Fund Balance, December 31	_	_	Net Position, December 31	_	_	1
	Sum of Lines 3-30, 3-31, and 3-32			Sum of Lines 3-30, 3-31, and 3-32			
	This total should be the same as line 1-37.	\$ 90,690	\$ -	This total should be the same as line 1-37.	\$	- \$ -	

IF GRAND TOTAL EXPENDITURES for all funds (Line 3-22) are GREATER than \$750,000 - STOP. You may not use this form. An audit may be required. See Section 29-1-604, C.R.S., or contact the OSA Local Government Division at (303) 869-3000 for assistance.

	PART 4 - DEBT OUTSTAND	ING, ISSUED, AND	RETIRED	
	Please answer the following questions by marking the appropriate boxes.	YES	NO	Please use this space to provide any explanations or comments:
4-1 4-2	Does the entity have outstanding debt? Is the debt repayment schedule attached? If no, MUST explain: There is no schedule for Developer Advances.		□	
4-3	Is the entity current in its debt service payments? If no, MUST explain:		V	
	There is no schedule for Developer Advances.			
4-4	3 , ,	during Retired during Out	standing at year-end	
	General obligation bonds \$ - \$	- \$ - \$	-	
	Revenue bonds \$ - \$	- \$ - \$	-	
	Notes/Loans \$ - \$	- \$ - \$	-	
	Lease Liabilities \$ - \$ Developer Advances \$ 100,000 \$	- \$ - \$ - \$ - \$	400,000	
	S Developer Advances S 100,000 S	- \$ - \$ - \$ - \$	100,000	
	TOTAL \$ 100,000 \$	- \$ - \$	100,000	
	*must agree to prior year ending ba	17 17	100,000	
	Please answer the following questions by marking the appropriate boxes.	YES	NO	
4-5	Does the entity have any authorized, but unissued, debt [Section 29-1-605(2) C.R.S.]?	✓		
If yes:	How much? \$ 1,029,000,000			
, 00.	Date the debt was authorized: 11/7/2006	_	_	
4-6	Does the entity intend to issue debt within the next calendar year?			
If yes:	How much? \$ Does the entity have debt that has been refinanced that it is still responsible for?		Ø	
4-7 If yes:	What is the amount outstanding?		V	
4-8	Does the entity have any lease agreements?		Ø	
	What is being leased?		_	
,	What is the original date of the lease?			
	Number of years of lease?			
	Is the lease subject to annual appropriation?			•
	What are the annual lease payments?			
	PART 5 - CASH AI	ND INVESTMENTS	S	
	Please provide the entity's cash deposit and investment balances.	AMOUNT	TOTAL	Please use this space to provide any explanations or comments:
5-1	YEAR-END Total of ALL Checking and Savings accounts	\$ 9,036		
5-2	Certificates of deposit	\$ -		
	TOTAL CASH DI	EPOSITS \$	9,036	
	Investments (if investment is a mutual fund, please list underlying investments):			
	CSAFE	\$ 88,021		
5-3		\$ -		
		\$ - \$ -		
	TOTAL INVES		88,021	
	TOTAL CASH AND INVES	<u> </u>	97,057	
		ES NO	97,037 N/A	
F 4		=5 NO	N/A	
5-4	Are the entity's investments legal in accordance with section 24-7-7-001, et. seq., c.n.o.:	11	, ,	
5-5	Are the entity's deposits in an eligible (Public Deposit Protection Act) public depository (Section 11- 10.5-101, et seq. C.R.S.)? If no, MUST explain:			
	Total 101, 01 004. 0.11.0.1. It no, moot explain.			

ocu§	Sign Envelope ID: FCE3FF96-C29F-4D17-86BA-90BBFCEE1D5B	0. 0. DITAL	ANID DIGI	JE EO 110		
		<u>6 - CAPITAL</u>	AND RIGH			
	Please answer the following question by marking in the appropriate box			YES	NO	Please use this space to provide any explanations or comments:
6-1	Does the entity have capitalized assets? Has the entity performed an annual inventory of capital assets in accordance with	Saction 20 1 506 C	CD C 2 If no			
6-2	MUST explain:	1 36011011 29-1-300, 0	J.N.J. ? II IIO,		V	
	N/A					
6-3	Complete the following Capital & Right-To-Use Assets table for GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS:	Balance - beginning of the year 1	Additions ²	Deletions	Year-End Balance	
	Land				\$	_
	Buildings Machinery and equipment	\$ -	\$	+ -	· ·	<u>-</u>
	Furniture and fixtures	\$ - \$ -	\$	+:	T .	
	Infrastructure	\$ -	\$		-	
	Construction In Progress (CIP)	\$ -	\$ -		-	_
	Leased Right-to-Use Assets	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$	<u> </u>
	Intangible Assets	\$ -	Ψ		Ι Ψ	_
	Other (explain):	\$ -	\$		1 4	<u>-</u>
	Accumulated Amortization Right to Use Leased Assets (Enter a negative, or credit, balance)	\$ -	\$		Ι Ψ	<u>-</u>
	Accumulated Depreciation (Enter a negative, or credit, balance)	\$ -	\$	+	Ψ	≐
	TOTAL		\$	\$ -	\$	•
6-4	Complete the following Capital & Right-To-Use Assets table for PROPRIETARY FUNDS:	Balance - beginning of the year*	Additions	Deletions	Year-End Balance	
	Land	\$ -	Ψ		\$	_
	Buildings	\$ -	\$ -	Ψ	1 4	<u>-</u>
	Machinery and equipment Furniture and fixtures	\$ - \$ -	\$	Ψ	ΙΨ	.
	Infrastructure	\$ -	\$	<u> </u>	\ `	
	Construction In Progress (CIP)	\$ -	\$ -	-	T .	_
	Leased Right-to-Use Assets	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$	7
	Intangible Assets	\$ -	\$ -	<u> </u>	· ·	_
	Other (explain):	\$ -	\$		\$	<u>-</u>
	Accumulated Amortization Right to Use Leased Assets (Enter a negative, or credit, balance)	\$ - \$ -	\$	Ψ	1	\exists
	Accumulated Depreciation (Enter a negative, or credit, balance) TOTAL		•			$\dot{\dashv}$
	IOTAL	* Must agree to prior yea			1 2	
			additions should be r		tlay on line 3-14 and capitalized explain any discrepancy	
		PART 7 - PE	NSION IN	FORMA <u>TI</u>	ON	
	• Control of the cont			YES	NO	Please use this space to provide any explanations or comments:
7-1	Does the entity have an "old hire" firefighters' pension plan?				V	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,
7-2	Does the entity have a volunteer firefighters' pension plan? Who administers the plan?					
	Indicate the contributions from:					
	Tax (property, SO, sales, etc.):		\$ -			
	State contribution amount:		\$ -			
			\$	\exists		
	Other (gifts, donations, etc.):	TOTAL	*	-		
		TOTAL	\$	_		
	What is the monthly benefit paid for 20 years of service per retiree as of Jan 1?		\$			

DocuS	ign Envelope ID: FCE3FF96-C29F-4D17-86BA-90BBFCEE1D5B	PART 8 - BU	DCET INE	OPMATION	N.	
	Please answer the following question by marking in the appropriate box	FART 0 - DU	YES	NO	N/A	Discourse this constant and the second secon
8-1	Did the entity file a current year budget with the Department of Local Affairs, in acc	cordance with	□ □			Please use this space to provide any explanations or comments:
8-1	Section 29-1-113 C.R.S.? If no, MUST explain:	00 C D C 2	-	Ш		
8-2	Did the entity pass an appropriations resolution in accordance with Section 29-1-1 If no, MUST explain:	08 C.R.S.?	Ø.			
If yes:	Please indicate the amount appropriated for each fund separately for the year repo	orted				
	Governmental/Proprietary Fund Name	Total Appropriatio	ns By Fund			
		\$	180,000			
		\$ \$				
		\$	-			
	PART 9	- TAX PAYER	R'S BILL C	F RIGHTS	(TABOR)	
	Please answer the following question by marking in the appropriate box			YES	NO	Please use this space to provide any explanations or comments:
9-1	Is the entity in compliance with all the provisions of TABOR [State Constitution, Ar			✓		
	Note: An election to exempt the government from the spending limitations of TABOR does not exempt the govern requirement. All governments should determine if they meet this requirement of TABOR.	ment from the 3 percent eme	rgency reserve			
	F	PART 10 - GE	NERAL IN	IFORMATIC	N	
	Please answer the following question by marking in the appropriate box			YES	NO	Please use this space to provide any explanations or comments:
10-1	Is this application for a newly formed governmental entity?				V	10-4: The District was organized by Court Order on December 18,
If yes:	Date of formation					2006 to provide financing for the design, acquisition, installation, and construction of street improvements, park and recreation facilities,
	Date of formation:					potable and non-potable water systems, storm and sanitary sewer
10-2	Has the entity changed its name in the past or current year?			'	✓	systems, public transportation systems, mosquito control
				1		improvements, traffic and safety protection systems, fire protection improvements, television relay and translation systems, and security
If Yes:	NEW name					services improvements.
	PRIOR name					10-5: The District is affiliated with the City of Evans and North
10-3	Is the entity a metropolitan district?] [2]	П	Suburban Metropolitan District Nos. 1, 3, and 4 to perform services as
	Please indicate what services the entity provides:			a l		described in the Service Plan.
	See explanation box.]		
10-5	Does the entity have an agreement with another government to provide services?			, 		
If yes:	List the name of the other governmental entity and the services provided:					
	See explanation box.					
10-6	Does the entity have a certified mill levy?			, [7]		
If yes:	Please provide the number of mills levied for the year reported (do not enter \$ amo			1		
	Bond Redemption mills General/Other mills	0.000				
	Total mills	60.000				
	Please use this space to	provide any addition	onal explanation	ons or comments	not previously in	cluded:

DocuSign Envelope ID: FCE3FF96-C29F-4D17-86BA-90BBFCEE1D5B

5		OSA USE ONLY		
Entity Wide:	General Fund	Governmental Funds	Notes	
Unrestricted Cash & Investments	\$ 97,057 Unrestricted Fund Balar	\$ 88,160 Total Tax Revenue	\$ 101,024	
Current Liabilities	\$ 9,302 Total Fund Balance	\$ 90,690 Revenue Paying Debt Service	\$ -	
Deferred Inflow	\$ 38,206 PY Fund Balance	\$ (49,789) Total Revenue	\$ 216,034	
	Total Revenue	\$ 216,034 Total Debt Service Principal	\$ -	
	Total Expenditures	\$ 75,555 Total Debt Service Interest	\$ -	
Governmental	Interfund In	\$		
Total Cash & Investments	\$ 97,057 Interfund Out	\$ - Enterprise Funds		
Transfers In	\$ - Proprietary	Net Position	\$ -	
Transfers Out	\$ - Current Assets	\$ - PY Net Position	\$ -	
Property Tax	\$ 40,601 Deferred Outflow	\$ - Government-Wide		
Debt Service Principal	\$ - Current Liabilities	\$ - Total Outstanding Debt	\$ 100,000	
Total Expenditures	\$ 75,555 Deferred Inflow	\$ - Authorized but Unissued	\$ 1,029,000,000	
Total Developer Advances	\$ - Cash & Investments	\$ - Year Authorized	11/7/2006	
Total Developer Repayments	\$ - Principal Expense	\$		

DocuSign Envelope ID: FCE3FF96-C29F-4D17-86BA-90BBFCEE1D5B	
	PART 12 - GOVERNING BODY APPROVAL

	Please answer the following question by marking in the appropriate box	YES	NO
12-1	If you plan to submit this form electronically, have you read the new Electronic Signature Policy?	Ø	

Office of the State Auditor — Local Government Division - Exemption Form Electronic Signatures Policy and Procedures

Policy - Requirements

The Office of the State Auditor Local Government Audit Division may accept an electronic submission of an application for exemption from audit that includes governing board signatures obtained through a program such as Docusign or Echosign. Required elements and safeguards are as follows:

- The preparer of the application is responsible for obtaining board signatures that comply with the requirement in Section 29-1-604 (3), C.R.S., that states the application shall be personally reviewed, approved, and signed by a majority of the members of the governing body.
- The application must be accompanied by the signature history document created by the electronic signature software. The signature history document must show when the document was created and when the document was emailed to the various parties, and include the dates the individual board members signed the document. The signature history must also show the individuals' email addresses and IP address.
- Office of the State Auditor staff will not coordinate obtaining signatures.

The application for exemption from audit form created by our office includes a section for governing body approval. Local governing boards note their approval and submit the application through one of the following three methods:

- 1) Submit the application in hard copy via the US Mail including original signatures.
- 2) Submit the application electronically via email and either,
- a. Include a copy of an adopted resolution that documents formal approval by the Board, or
- b. Include electronic signatures obtained through a software program such as Docusign or Echosign in accordance with the requirements noted above.

Below is the certification and approval of the governing body By signing, each individual member is certifying they are a duly elected or appointed officer of the local government. Governing members may be verified. Also by signing, each individual member certifies that this Application for Exemption from Audit has been prepared consistent with Section 29-1-604, C.R.S., which states that a governmental agency with revenue and expenditures of \$750,000 or less must have an application prepared by an independent accountant with knowledge of governmental accounting; completed to the best of their knowledge and is accurate and true. Use additional pages if needed.

	Print the names of ALL members of the governing body below.	A <u>MAJORITY</u> of the members of the governing body must complete and sign in the column below.
1	Full Name Robert Bruce	I, Robert Bruce, attest that I am a duly elected or appointed board member, and that I have personally reviewed and approve this application for exemption from audit. Signed 2 2 3/6/2023 My term Expires: May 2023
2	Full Name Rod Guerrieri	I, Rod Guerrieri, attest that I am a duly elected or appointed board member, and that I have personally reviewed and approve this application for exemption from audit. Signed Date: My term Expires: May 2025
3	Full Name Brooke Rohrbach White	I, Brooke Rohrbach White, attest that I am a duly elected or appointed board member, and that I have personally reviewed and approve this application for exemption from audit. Signed PRONG []
4	Full Name Kevin White	I, Kevin White, attest that I am a duly elected or appointed board member, and that I have personally reviewed and approve this application for exemption from audit. Signed Levin With Date: 3/7/2023 My term Expires: May 2025
5	Full Name	I,, attest that I am a duly elected or appointed board member, and that I have personally reviewed and approve this application for exemption from audit. Signed Date: My term Expires:
6	Full Name	I,, attest that I am a duly elected or appointed board member, and that I have personally reviewed and approve this application for exemption from audit. Signed Date: My term Expires:
7	Full Name	I,, attest that I am a duly elected or appointed board member, and that I have personally reviewed and approve this application for exemption from audit. Signed Date: My term Expires:



CliftonLarsonAllen LLP 8390 East Crescent Pkwy., Suite 300 Greenwood Village, CO 80111

phone 303-779-5710 fax 303-779-0348 **CLAconnect.com**

Accountant's Compilation Report

Board of Directors North Suburban Metropolitan District No. 2 Weld County, Colorado

Management is responsible for the accompanying Application for Exemption from Audit of North Suburban Metropolitan District No. 2 as of and for the year ended December 31, 2022, included in the accompanying prescribed form. We have performed a compilation engagement in accordance with Statements on Standards for Accounting and Review Services promulgated by the Accounting and Review Services Committee of the American Institute of Certified Public Accountants. We did not audit or review the financial statements included in the accompanying prescribed form nor were we required to perform any procedures to verify the accuracy or completeness of the information provided by management. Accordingly, we do not express an opinion, a conclusion, nor provide any form of assurance on the financial statements included in the accompanying prescribed form.

The Application for Exemption from Audit is presented in accordance with the requirements of the Colorado Office of the State Auditor, which differ from accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

This report is intended solely for the information and use of the Colorado Office of the State Auditor and is not intended to be and should not be used by anyone other than this specified party.

We are not independent with respect to North Suburban Metropolitan District No. 2.

Greenwood Village, Colorado

liftonLarsonAllen LLP

March 2, 2023

Certificate Of Completion

Envelope Id: FCE3FF96C29F4D1786BA90BBFCEE1D5B

Subject: Complete with DocuSign: North Suburban MD No. 2 - 2022 Audit Exemption.pdf

Client Name: North Suburban Metropolitan District No. 2

Client Number: A510059

Source Envelope:

Document Pages: 10 Signatures: 3 Initials: 0 Certificate Pages: 5

AutoNav: Enabled Envelopeld Stamping: Enabled

Time Zone: (UTC-06:00) Central Time (US & Canada)

Status: Completed

Envelope Originator: Spencer Johnson

220 S 6th St Ste 300

Minneapolis, MN 55402-1418 spencer.johnson@claconnect.com IP Address: 50.169.146.162

Record Tracking

Status: Original

3/6/2023 1:21:27 PM

Holder: Spencer Johnson

spencer.johnson@claconnect.com

Location: DocuSign

Signer Events

Brooke Rohrbach White rohrbachbrooke@gmail.com

Sotheby's

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication

(None)

Signature DocuSigned by:

DocuSigned by:

kevin White

A388657DA63E41D.

PSOUKR 1.

Signature Adoption: Drawn on Device Using IP Address: 97.118.204.185

Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style

Using IP Address: 97.118.176.36

Timestamp

Sent: 3/6/2023 1:32:09 PM Viewed: 3/6/2023 9:38:14 PM Signed: 3/6/2023 9:38:22 PM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure:

Accepted: 3/16/2020 2:19:44 PM

ID: 051708f2-7f90-4021-a379-718c1eced3c1

Kevin White

bere.white@dixiewater.com

President Dixie Water

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication

(None)

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure:

Accepted: 3/16/2020 2:03:31 PM

ID: afa1435e-dba5-4eac-be09-d8c0f81fece6

Robert Bruce

Bobbruce@RJBLAWYERLLC.com

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication (None)

Signature Adoption: Drawn on Device Using IP Address: 207.224.51.107

Sent: 3/6/2023 1:32:11 PM Viewed: 3/7/2023 1:01:32 PM

Signed: 3/7/2023 1:01:48 PM

Sent: 3/6/2023 1:32:09 PM

Viewed: 3/6/2023 1:32:49 PM Signed: 3/6/2023 1:32:56 PM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure:

Accepted: 3/6/2023 1:32:49 PM

ID: 2364222f-9475-4c15-8172-a7915f5ce329

In Person Signer Events	Signature	Timestamp
Editor Delivery Events	Status	Timestamp
Agent Delivery Events	Status	Timestamp
Intermediary Delivery Events	Status	Timestamp

Certified Delivery Events	Status	Timestamp		
Carbon Copy Events	Status	Timestamp		
Witness Events	Signature	Timestamp		
Notary Events	Signature	Timestamp		
Envelope Summary Events	Status	Timestamps		
Envelope Sent	Hashed/Encrypted	3/6/2023 1:32:11 PM		
Envelope Updated	Security Checked	3/7/2023 1:10:00 PM		
Certified Delivered	Security Checked	3/6/2023 1:32:49 PM		
Signing Complete	Security Checked	3/6/2023 1:32:56 PM		
Completed	Security Checked	3/7/2023 1:10:00 PM		
Payment Events	Status	Timestamps		
Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure				

ELECTRONIC RECORD AND SIGNATURE DISCLOSURE

From time to time, CliftonLarsonAllen LLP (we, us or Company) may be required by law to provide to you certain written notices or disclosures. Described below are the terms and conditions for providing to you such notices and disclosures electronically through the DocuSign system. Please read the information below carefully and thoroughly, and if you can access this information electronically to your satisfaction and agree to this Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure (ERSD), please confirm your agreement by selecting the check-box next to 'I agree to use electronic records and signatures' before clicking 'CONTINUE' within the DocuSign system.

Getting paper copies

At any time, you may request from us a paper copy of any record provided or made available electronically to you by us. You will have the ability to download and print documents we send to you through the DocuSign system during and immediately after the signing session and, if you elect to create a DocuSign account, you may access the documents for a limited period of time (usually 30 days) after such documents are first sent to you. After such time, if you wish for us to send you paper copies of any such documents from our office to you, you will be charged a \$0.00 per-page fee. You may request delivery of such paper copies from us by following the procedure described below.

Withdrawing your consent

If you decide to receive notices and disclosures from us electronically, you may at any time change your mind and tell us that thereafter you want to receive required notices and disclosures only in paper format. How you must inform us of your decision to receive future notices and disclosure in paper format and withdraw your consent to receive notices and disclosures electronically is described below.

Consequences of changing your mind

If you elect to receive required notices and disclosures only in paper format, it will slow the speed at which we can complete certain steps in transactions with you and delivering services to you because we will need first to send the required notices or disclosures to you in paper format, and then wait until we receive back from you your acknowledgment of your receipt of such paper notices or disclosures. Further, you will no longer be able to use the DocuSign system to receive required notices and consents electronically from us or to sign electronically documents from us.

All notices and disclosures will be sent to you electronically

Unless you tell us otherwise in accordance with the procedures described herein, we will provide electronically to you through the DocuSign system all required notices, disclosures, authorizations, acknowledgements, and other documents that are required to be provided or made available to you during the course of our relationship with you. To reduce the chance of you inadvertently not receiving any notice or disclosure, we prefer to provide all of the required notices and disclosures to you by the same method and to the same address that you have given us. Thus, you can receive all the disclosures and notices electronically or in paper format through the paper mail delivery system. If you do not agree with this process, please let us know as described below. Please also see the paragraph immediately above that describes the consequences of your electing not to receive delivery of the notices and disclosures electronically from us.

How to contact CliftonLarsonAllen LLP:

You may contact us to let us know of your changes as to how we may contact you electronically, to request paper copies of certain information from us, and to withdraw your prior consent to receive notices and disclosures electronically as follows:

To contact us by email send messages to: BusinessTechnology@CLAconnect.com

To advise CliftonLarsonAllen LLP of your new email address

To let us know of a change in your email address where we should send notices and disclosures electronically to you, you must send an email message to us at BusinessTechnology@CLAconnect.com and in the body of such request you must state: your previous email address, your new email address. We do not require any other information from you to change your email address.

If you created a DocuSign account, you may update it with your new email address through your account preferences.

To request paper copies from CliftonLarsonAllen LLP

To request delivery from us of paper copies of the notices and disclosures previously provided by us to you electronically, you must send us an email to BusinessTechnology@CLAconnect.com and in the body of such request you must state your email address, full name, mailing address, and telephone number. We will bill you for any fees at that time, if any.

To withdraw your consent with CliftonLarsonAllen LLP

To inform us that you no longer wish to receive future notices and disclosures in electronic format you may:

i. decline to sign a document from within your signing session, and on the subsequent page, select the check-box indicating you wish to withdraw your consent, or you may;

ii. send us an email to BusinessTechnology@CLAconnect.com and in the body of such request you must state your email, full name, mailing address, and telephone number. We do not need any other information from you to withdraw consent.. The consequences of your withdrawing consent for online documents will be that transactions may take a longer time to process..

Required hardware and software

The minimum system requirements for using the DocuSign system may change over time. The current system requirements are found here: https://support.docusign.com/guides/signer-guide-signing-system-requirements.

Acknowledging your access and consent to receive and sign documents electronically

To confirm to us that you can access this information electronically, which will be similar to other electronic notices and disclosures that we will provide to you, please confirm that you have read this ERSD, and (i) that you are able to print on paper or electronically save this ERSD for your future reference and access; or (ii) that you are able to email this ERSD to an email address where you will be able to print on paper or save it for your future reference and access. Further, if you consent to receiving notices and disclosures exclusively in electronic format as described herein, then select the check-box next to 'I agree to use electronic records and signatures' before clicking 'CONTINUE' within the DocuSign system.

By selecting the check-box next to 'I agree to use electronic records and signatures', you confirm that:

- You can access and read this Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure; and
- You can print on paper this Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure, or save or send this Electronic Record and Disclosure to a location where you can print it, for future reference and access; and
- Until or unless you notify CliftonLarsonAllen LLP as described above, you consent to
 receive exclusively through electronic means all notices, disclosures, authorizations,
 acknowledgements, and other documents that are required to be provided or made
 available to you by CliftonLarsonAllen LLP during the course of your relationship with
 CliftonLarsonAllen LLP.

APPLICATION FOR EXEMPTION FROM AUDIT

SHORT FORM

NAME OF GOVERNMENT
ADDRESS

8390 E Crescent Parkway
Suite 300
Greenwood Village, CO 80111

CONTACT PERSON
PHONE

North Suburban Metropolitan District No. 3
12/31/22
or fiscal year ended:
12/31/22
or fiscal year ended:
303-779-5710

PART 1 - CERTIFICATION OF PREPARER

I certify that I am skilled in governmental accounting and that the information in the application is complete and accurate, to the best of my knowledge.

Paul.Niedermuller@claconnect.com

NAME: Paul Niedermuller

TITLE Accountant for the District

FIRM NAME (if applicable) CliftonLarsonAllen LLP

ADDRESS 8390 E Crescent Parkway, Suite 300, Greenwood Village, CO 80111

PHONE 303-779-5710

DATE PREPARED 3/2/2023

PREPARER (SIGNATURE REQUIRED)

EMAIL

See Accountant's Compilation Report

Please indicate whether the following financial information is recorded	GOVERNMENTAL (MODIFIED ACCRUAL BASIS)	PROPRIETARY (CASH OR BUDGETARY BASIS)
using Governmental or Proprietary fund types	✓	

PART 2 - REVENUE

REVENUE: All revenues for all funds must be reflected in this section, including proceeds from the sale of the government's land, building, and equipment, and proceeds from debt or lease transactions. Financial information will not include fund equity information.

Line#		Description		Round to nearest Dollar	Please use this
2-1	Taxes: Proper	y (report mills levied in Question 10-6)	:	\$ 18,522	space to provide
2-2	Specifi	ownership	- ;	\$ 1,096	any necessary
2-3	Sales a	nd use	(\$ -	explanations
2-4	Other (specify):	3	\$ -	
2-5	Licenses and permits		3	\$ -	
2-6	Intergovernmental:	Grants		\$ -	
2-7		Conservation Trust Funds (Lott	tery)	\$ -	
2-8		Highway Users Tax Funds (HU)		\$ -	
2-9		Other (specify):		\$ -	
2-10	Charges for services			\$ -	
2-11	Fines and forfeits			\$ -	
2-12	Special assessments			\$ -	
2-13	Investment income			\$ -	
2-14	Charges for utility services			\$ -	
2-15	Debt proceeds	(should agree with line 4-	_	\$ -	
2-16	Lease proceeds			\$ -	
2-17	Developer Advances receive	d (should agree v	with line 4-4)	\$ -	
2-18	Proceeds from sale of capital	al assets		\$ -	
2-19	Fire and police pension			\$ -	
2-20	Donations			\$ -	
2-21	Other (specify):			\$ -	
2-22				\$ -	
2-23			3	\$ -	
2-24		(add lines 2-1 through 2-23) TOTAL R	REVENUE	\$ 19,618	

PART 3 - EXPENDITURES/EXPENSES

EXPENDITURES: All expenditures for all funds must be reflected in this section, including the purchase of capital assets and principal and interest payments on long-term debt. Financial information will not include fund equity information.

Line#	Description		Round to nearest Dollar	Please use this
3-1	Administrative		\$ -	space to provide
3-2	Salaries		\$ -	any necessary
3-3	Payroll taxes		\$ -	explanations
3-4	Contract services		\$ -	
3-5	Employee benefits		\$ -	
3-6	Insurance		\$ -	
3-7	Accounting and legal fees		\$ -	
3-8	Repair and maintenance		\$ -	
3-9	Supplies		\$ -	
3-10	Utilities and telephone		\$ -	
3-11	Fire/Police		\$ -	
3-12	Streets and highways		\$ -	
3-13	Public health		\$ -	
3-14	Capital outlay		\$ -	
3-15	Utility operations		\$ -	
3-16	Culture and recreation		\$ -	
3-17	Debt service principal (should a	gree with Part 4)	\$ -	
3-18	Debt service interest		\$ -	
3-19	1 7 1 1	ee with line 4-4)	\$ -	
3-20	Repayment of Developer Advance Interest		\$ -	
3-21	Contribution to pension plan (should a	gree to line 7-2)	\$ -	
3-22	Contribution to Fire & Police Pension Assoc. (should a	gree to line 7-2)	\$ -	
3-23	Other (specify):			
3-24	County Treasurer's Fees	[78
3-25	Transfers to North Suburban Metropolitan District No. 2		\$ 19,3	40
3-26	(add lines 3-1 through 3-24) TOTAL EXPENDITURES	/EXPENSES	\$ 19,6	18

If TOTAL REVENUE (Line 2-24) or TOTAL EXPENDITURES (Line 3-26) are GREATER than \$100,000 - <u>STOP</u>. You may not use this form. Please use the "Application for Exemption from Audit - <u>LONG FORM</u>".

	PART 4 - DEBT OUTSTANDING	3, ISSL	JED), A	ND RE	ETIRED		
	Please answer the following questions by marking the					Yes		No
4-1	Does the entity have outstanding debt?						V	
4.0	If Yes, please attach a copy of the entity's Debt Repayment S						_	_
4-2	Is the debt repayment schedule attached? If no, MUST explain N/A	n:				1	V	<u>'</u>
	N/A							
4-3	Is the entity current in its debt service payments? If no, MUST	F ovnlain:					[~	7
4-3	N/A	i explaili.				1		_
4-4	Please complete the following debt schedule, if applicable:							
	(please only include principal amounts)(enter all amount as positive	Outstandir		Issu	ed during	Retired during		nding at
	numbers)	end of prior	year*		year	year	yea	r-end
	General obligation bonds	\$	-	\$	-	\$ -	\$	-
	Revenue bonds	\$	-	\$	-	\$ -	\$	-
	Notes/Loans	\$	-	\$	-	\$ -	\$	-
	Lease Liabilities	\$	-	\$	-	\$ -	\$	-
	Developer Advances	\$	-	\$	-	\$ -	\$	-
	Other (specify):	\$	-	\$	-	\$ -	\$	-
	TOTAL	\$	-	\$	-	\$ -	\$	-
		*must tie to	orior ye	ar end	ing balance			
	Please answer the following questions by marking the appropriate boxes					Yes		No
4-5	Does the entity have any authorized, but unissued, debt?	_	4.0	00.00	0.000.00	√	l	
If yes:		\$			0,000.00			
	Date the debt was authorized:		11/7/2	2006		_	r	_
4-6	Does the entity intend to issue debt within the next calendar					. ⊔	Ĺ	√
If yes:		\$			-	J	r	_
4-7	Does the entity have debt that has been refinanced that it is s		sible 1	or?		1	Ĺ	✓
If yes:		\$			-	J		_
4-8	Does the entity have any lease agreements? What is being leased?					1	L	✓
If yes:	What is the original date of the lease?							
	Number of years of lease?							
	Is the lease subject to annual appropriation?					,	[
	What are the annual lease payments?	\$			-]		
	Please use this space to provide any	explanatio	ns or	com	ments:			

	PART 5 - CASH AND INVESTME	ENTS		
	Please provide the entity's cash deposit and investment balances.		Amount	Total
5-1	YEAR-END Total of ALL Checking and Savings Accounts		\$ -	
5-2	Certificates of deposit		\$ -	
	Total Cash Deposits			\$ -
	Investments (if investment is a mutual fund, please list underlying investments):			
			\$ -	
5-3			\$ -	
3-3			\$ -	
			\$ -	
	Total Investments			\$ -
	Total Cash and Investments			\$ -
	Please answer the following questions by marking in the appropriate boxes	Yes	No	N/A
5-4	Are the entity's Investments legal in accordance with Section 24-75-601, et. seq., C.R.S.?			√
5-5	Are the entity's deposits in an eligible (Public Deposit Protection Act) public depository (Section 11-10.5-101, et seq. C.R.S.)?			\checkmark
If no. MU	JST use this space to provide any explanations:			

	PART 6 - CAPITAL AND RI	GHT-1	ΓΟ-U	ISE A	SSE	TS			
	Please answer the following questions by marking in the appropriate box				·OOL	Yes			No
6-1	Does the entity have capital assets?								7
6-2	Has the entity performed an annual inventory of capital asset 29-1-506, C.R.S.,? If no, MUST explain:	s in acco	rdance	with Se	ction				V
	N/A								
6-3	Complete the following capital & right-to-use assets table:	Balan beginning yea	g of the	Addition be inclu Part	ided in	Deletio	ns		r-End ance
	Land	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-
	Buildings	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-
	Machinery and equipment	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-
	Furniture and fixtures	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-
	Infrastructure	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-
	Construction In Progress (CIP)	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-
	Leased Right-to-Use Assets	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-
	Other (explain):	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-
	Accumulated Depreciation/Amortization (Please enter a negative, or credit, balance)	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-	¢.	
	TOTAL	\$		\$		\$	_	\$ \$	
	Please use this space to provide any	explanati	ions or		nts:	, ,		Ψ	
	PART 7 - PENSION	INFO	RMA	TION					
	Please answer the following questions by marking in the appropriate box		ZIVIA			Voc			No
7-1	Does the entity have an "old hire" firefighters' pension plan?					Yes		Į.	
7-2	Does the entity have a volunteer firefighters' pension plan?							_	
If yes:	Who administers the plan?								
,	Indicate the contributions from:					l			
	Tax (property, SO, sales, etc.):			\$	_				
	State contribution amount:			\$					
	Other (gifts, donations, etc.):			\$	-				
	TOTAL			\$	-				
	What is the monthly benefit paid for 20 years of service per re	etiree as o	of Jan	\$					
	1?			Ф	-				
	Please use this space to provide any	explanati	ions or	comme	nts:				
	PART 8 - BUDGET	INFOF	RMA	TION					
	Please answer the following questions by marking in the appropriate box	es.		Υe	s	No		N	I/A
8-1	Did the entity file a budget with the Department of Local Affai	irs for the)						1
	current year in accordance with Section 29-1-113 C.R.S.?			1		_			
8-2	Did the entity pass an appropriations resolution, in accordance	ce with S	ection	V				Г	7
	29-1-108 C.R.S.? If no, MUST explain:			ت ا					J
]					
If yes:	Please indicate the amount budgeted for each fund for the ye	ear reporte	ed:						
	Governmental/Proprietary Fund Name	Total_A	ppro <u>pria</u>	tions By l	Fund				
	General Fund	\$			20,000				

9-1	Is the entity in compliance with all the provisions of TABOR [State Constitution, Article X, Section 20(5)]? Note: An election to exempt the government from the spending limitations of TABOR does not exempt the government from the 3 percent emergency reserve requirement. All governments should determine if they meet this requirement of TABOR.	V	
f no, Ml	JST explain:		
	PART 10 - GENERAL INFORMATION		
	Please answer the following questions by marking in the appropriate boxes.	Yes	No
10-1	Is this application for a newly formed governmental entity?		✓
If yes:	Date of formation:		
10-2	Has the entity changed its name in the past or current year?		✓
If yes:	Please list the NEW name & PRIOR name:		
10-3	Is the entity a metropolitan district?	7	
	Please indicate what services the entity provides:		
	See below		
10-4	Does the entity have an agreement with another government to provide services?	✓	
If yes:	List the name of the other governmental entity and the services provided:		
10-5	City of Evans, North Suburban District Nos. 1, 2, and 4 - Municipal Services		7
If yes:	Has the district filed a <i>Title 32, Article 1 Special District Notice of Inactive Status</i> during Date Filed:		
ii yes.	Date Fried.		
10-6	Does the entity have a certified Mill Levy?	✓	
If yes:			
,	Please provide the following mills levied for the year reported (do not report \$ amounts):		
	Bond Redemption mills		-
	General/Other mills		60.000
	Total mills		60.000
	Please use this space to provide any explanations or comments:		

PART 9 - TAXPAYER'S BILL OF RIGHTS (TABOR)
Please answer the following question by marking in the appropriate box

^{10-3:} The District was organized by Court Order on December 18, 2006 to provide financing for the design, acquisition, installation, and construction of street improvements, park and recreation facilities, potable and non-potable water systems, storm and sanitary sewer systems, public transportation systems, mosquito control improvements, traffic and safety protection systems, fire protection improvements, television relay and translation systems, and security services improvements.

	PART 11 - GOVERNING BODY APPROVAL				
	Please answer the following question by marking in the appropriate box	YES	NO		
12-1	If you plan to submit this form electronically, have you read the new Electronic Signature Policy?	V			

Office of the State Auditor — Local Government Division - Exemption Form Electronic Signatures Policy and Procedure

Policy - Requirements

The Office of the State Auditor Local Government Audit Division may accept an electronic submission of an application for exemption from audit that includes governing board signatures obtained through a program such as Docusign or Echosign. Required elements and safeguards are as follows:

- The preparer of the application is responsible for obtaining board signatures that comply with the requirement in Section 29-1-604 (3), C.R.S., that states the application shall be personally reviewed, approved, and signed by a majority of the members of the governing body.
- The application must be accompanied by the signature history document created by the electronic signature software. The signature history document must show when the document was created and when the document was emailed to the various parties, and include the dates the individual board members signed the document. The signature history must also show the individuals' email addresses and IP address.
- Office of the State Auditor staff will not coordinate obtaining signatures.

The application for exemption from audit form created by our office includes a section for governing body approval. Local governing boards note their approval and submit the application through one of the following three methods:

- 1) Submit the application in hard copy via the US Mail including original signatures.
- 2) Submit the application electronically via email and either,
- a. Include a copy of an adopted resolution that documents formal approval by the Board, or
- b. Include electronic signatures obtained through a software program such as Docusign or Echosign in accordance with the requirements noted above.

	Print the names of ALL members of current governing body below.	A <u>MAJORITY</u> of the members of the governing body must complete and sign in the column below.
Board Member	Print Board Member's Name Robert Bruce	I Robert Bruce, attest I am a duly elected or appointed board member, and that I have personally reviewed and approve this application for exemption from audit. Signed Date: 3/6/2023 My term Expires: May 2023
Board Member 2	Print Board Member's Name Rod Guerrieri	I Rod Guerrieri, attest I am a duly elected or appointed board member, and that I have personally reviewed and approve this application for exemption from audit. Signed Date:
Board Member 3	Print Board Member's Name Brooke Rorhbach White	I Brooke Rohrbach White, attest I am a duly elected or appointed board member, and that I have personally reviewed and approve this application for exemption from audit. Signed PROM Like Date: 3/6/2023 My term Expires: May 2025
Board Member 4	Print Board Member's Name Kevin White	I Kevin White, attest I am a duly elected or appointed board member, and that I have personally reviewed and approve this application for exemption from audit. Signed Date: My term Expires: May 2025
Board Member 5	Print Board Member's Name	I
Board Member 6	Print Board Member's Name	I
Board Member 7	Print Board Member's Name	I



CliftonLarsonAllen LLP 8390 East Crescent Pkwy., Suite 300 Greenwood Village, CO 80111

phone 303-779-5710 fax 303-779-0348 **CLAconnect.com**

Accountant's Compilation Report

Board of Directors North Suburban Metropolitan District No. 3 Weld County, Colorado

Management is responsible for the accompanying Application for Exemption from Audit of North Suburban Metropolitan District No. 3 as of and for the year ended December 31, 2022, included in the accompanying prescribed form. We have performed a compilation engagement in accordance with Statements on Standards for Accounting and Review Services promulgated by the Accounting and Review Services Committee of the American Institute of Certified Public Accountants. We did not audit or review the financial statements included in the accompanying prescribed form nor were we required to perform any procedures to verify the accuracy or completeness of the information provided by management. Accordingly, we do not express an opinion, a conclusion, nor provide any form of assurance on the financial statements included in the accompanying prescribed form.

The Application for Exemption from Audit is presented in accordance with the requirements of the Colorado Office of the State Auditor, which differ from accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

This report is intended solely for the information and use of the Colorado Office of the State Auditor and is not intended to be and should not be used by anyone other than this specified party.

We are not independent with respect to North Suburban Metropolitan District No. 3.

Greenwood Village, Colorado

liftonLarsonAllen LLP

March 2, 2023

DocuSign[®]

Certificate Of Completion

Envelope Id: 5D45AA357F864152B7C9C3FD005F2936

Subject: Complete with DocuSign: North Suburban MD No. 3 - 2022 Audit Exemption.pdf

Client Name: North Suburban Metropolitan District No. 3

Client Number: A510058

Source Envelope:

Document Pages: 8 Signatures: 3
Certificate Pages: 5 Initials: 0

AutoNav: Enabled
Envelopeld Stamping: Enabled

Time Zone: (UTC-06:00) Central Time (US & Canada)

Signatures: 3 Envelope Originator:
Initials: 0 Spencer Johnson
220 S 6th St Ste 300

Minneapolis, MN 55402-1418 spencer.johnson@claconnect.com IP Address: 50.169.146.162

Record Tracking

Status: Original

3/6/2023 2:19:20 PM

Holder: Spencer Johnson

spencer.johnson@claconnect.com

Location: DocuSign

Status: Completed

Signer Events

Brooke Rohrbach White rohrbachbrooke@gmail.com

Sotheby's

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication

(None)

Docusigned by:
PRUKL & White

Signature

Signature Adoption: Drawn on Device Using IP Address: 97.118.204.185

Timestamp

Sent: 3/6/2023 2:23:47 PM Viewed: 3/6/2023 9:37:51 PM Signed: 3/6/2023 9:37:59 PM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure:

Accepted: 3/16/2020 2:19:44 PM

ID: 051708f2-7f90-4021-a379-718c1eced3c1

Robert Bruce

Bobbruce@RJBLAWYERLLC.com

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication

(None)

DocuSigned by:

B7D7126C4E524C8...

Signature Adoption: Drawn on Device Using IP Address: 207.224.51.107

Sent: 3/6/2023 2:23:48 PM Viewed: 3/6/2023 2:25:00 PM Signed: 3/6/2023 2:25:13 PM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure:

Accepted: 3/6/2023 2:25:00 PM

ID: 3981b4cd-1da9-464f-bc22-c4f80a38c5da

ROD GUERRIERI

rod@codixiewater.com Security Level: Email, Account Authentication

(None)

DocuSigned by: 5D5B1536E9F940D...

Signature Adoption: Drawn on Device Using IP Address: 174.51.7.116

Sent: 3/6/2023 2:23:49 PM Viewed: 3/6/2023 2:36:32 PM Signed: 3/6/2023 2:36:40 PM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure:

Accepted: 3/6/2023 2:36:32 PM

ID: c367e0d6-3026-4ba8-9f99-7148da591512

In Person Signer Events	Signature	Timestamp
Editor Delivery Events	Status	Timestamp
Agent Delivery Events	Status	Timestamp
Intermediary Delivery Events	Status	Timestamp

Certified Delivery Events	Status	Timestamp		
Carbon Copy Events	Status	Timestamp		
Witness Events	Signature	Timestamp		
Notary Events	Signature	Timestamp		
Envelope Summary Events	Status	Timestamps		
Envelope Sent	Hashed/Encrypted	3/6/2023 2:23:49 PM		
Envelope Updated	Security Checked	3/7/2023 11:31:49 AM		
Certified Delivered	Security Checked	3/6/2023 2:36:32 PM		
Signing Complete	Security Checked	3/6/2023 2:36:40 PM		
Completed	Security Checked	3/7/2023 11:31:49 AM		
Payment Events	Status	Timestamps		
Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure				

ELECTRONIC RECORD AND SIGNATURE DISCLOSURE

From time to time, CliftonLarsonAllen LLP (we, us or Company) may be required by law to provide to you certain written notices or disclosures. Described below are the terms and conditions for providing to you such notices and disclosures electronically through the DocuSign system. Please read the information below carefully and thoroughly, and if you can access this information electronically to your satisfaction and agree to this Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure (ERSD), please confirm your agreement by selecting the check-box next to 'I agree to use electronic records and signatures' before clicking 'CONTINUE' within the DocuSign system.

Getting paper copies

At any time, you may request from us a paper copy of any record provided or made available electronically to you by us. You will have the ability to download and print documents we send to you through the DocuSign system during and immediately after the signing session and, if you elect to create a DocuSign account, you may access the documents for a limited period of time (usually 30 days) after such documents are first sent to you. After such time, if you wish for us to send you paper copies of any such documents from our office to you, you will be charged a \$0.00 per-page fee. You may request delivery of such paper copies from us by following the procedure described below.

Withdrawing your consent

If you decide to receive notices and disclosures from us electronically, you may at any time change your mind and tell us that thereafter you want to receive required notices and disclosures only in paper format. How you must inform us of your decision to receive future notices and disclosure in paper format and withdraw your consent to receive notices and disclosures electronically is described below.

Consequences of changing your mind

If you elect to receive required notices and disclosures only in paper format, it will slow the speed at which we can complete certain steps in transactions with you and delivering services to you because we will need first to send the required notices or disclosures to you in paper format, and then wait until we receive back from you your acknowledgment of your receipt of such paper notices or disclosures. Further, you will no longer be able to use the DocuSign system to receive required notices and consents electronically from us or to sign electronically documents from us.

All notices and disclosures will be sent to you electronically

Unless you tell us otherwise in accordance with the procedures described herein, we will provide electronically to you through the DocuSign system all required notices, disclosures, authorizations, acknowledgements, and other documents that are required to be provided or made available to you during the course of our relationship with you. To reduce the chance of you inadvertently not receiving any notice or disclosure, we prefer to provide all of the required notices and disclosures to you by the same method and to the same address that you have given us. Thus, you can receive all the disclosures and notices electronically or in paper format through the paper mail delivery system. If you do not agree with this process, please let us know as described below. Please also see the paragraph immediately above that describes the consequences of your electing not to receive delivery of the notices and disclosures electronically from us.

How to contact CliftonLarsonAllen LLP:

You may contact us to let us know of your changes as to how we may contact you electronically, to request paper copies of certain information from us, and to withdraw your prior consent to receive notices and disclosures electronically as follows:

To contact us by email send messages to: BusinessTechnology@CLAconnect.com

To advise CliftonLarsonAllen LLP of your new email address

To let us know of a change in your email address where we should send notices and disclosures electronically to you, you must send an email message to us at BusinessTechnology@CLAconnect.com and in the body of such request you must state: your previous email address, your new email address. We do not require any other information from you to change your email address.

If you created a DocuSign account, you may update it with your new email address through your account preferences.

To request paper copies from CliftonLarsonAllen LLP

To request delivery from us of paper copies of the notices and disclosures previously provided by us to you electronically, you must send us an email to BusinessTechnology@CLAconnect.com and in the body of such request you must state your email address, full name, mailing address, and telephone number. We will bill you for any fees at that time, if any.

To withdraw your consent with CliftonLarsonAllen LLP

To inform us that you no longer wish to receive future notices and disclosures in electronic format you may:

i. decline to sign a document from within your signing session, and on the subsequent page, select the check-box indicating you wish to withdraw your consent, or you may;

ii. send us an email to BusinessTechnology@CLAconnect.com and in the body of such request you must state your email, full name, mailing address, and telephone number. We do not need any other information from you to withdraw consent.. The consequences of your withdrawing consent for online documents will be that transactions may take a longer time to process..

Required hardware and software

The minimum system requirements for using the DocuSign system may change over time. The current system requirements are found here: https://support.docusign.com/guides/signer-guide-signing-system-requirements.

Acknowledging your access and consent to receive and sign documents electronically

To confirm to us that you can access this information electronically, which will be similar to other electronic notices and disclosures that we will provide to you, please confirm that you have read this ERSD, and (i) that you are able to print on paper or electronically save this ERSD for your future reference and access; or (ii) that you are able to email this ERSD to an email address where you will be able to print on paper or save it for your future reference and access. Further, if you consent to receiving notices and disclosures exclusively in electronic format as described herein, then select the check-box next to 'I agree to use electronic records and signatures' before clicking 'CONTINUE' within the DocuSign system.

By selecting the check-box next to 'I agree to use electronic records and signatures', you confirm that:

- You can access and read this Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure; and
- You can print on paper this Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure, or save or send this Electronic Record and Disclosure to a location where you can print it, for future reference and access; and
- Until or unless you notify CliftonLarsonAllen LLP as described above, you consent to
 receive exclusively through electronic means all notices, disclosures, authorizations,
 acknowledgements, and other documents that are required to be provided or made
 available to you by CliftonLarsonAllen LLP during the course of your relationship with
 CliftonLarsonAllen LLP.

303-779-5710

Paul.Niedermuller@claconnect.com

APPLICATION FOR EXEMPTION FROM AUDIT

SHORT FORM

NAME OF GOVERNMENT
ADDRESS

8390 E Crescent Parkway
Suite 300
Greenwood Village, CO 80111

CONTACT PERSON

North Suburban Metropolitan District No. 4
12/31/22
or fiscal year ended:

PART 1 - CERTIFICATION OF PREPARER

I certify that I am skilled in governmental accounting and that the information in the application is complete and accurate, to the best of my knowledge.

NAME: Paul Niedermuller

TITLE Accountant for the District

FIRM NAME (if applicable) CliftonLarsonAllen LLP

ADDRESS 8390 E Crescent Parkway, Suite 300, Greenwood Village, CO 80111

PHONE 303-779-5710

DATE PREPARED 3/2/2023

PREPARER (SIGNATURE REQUIRED)

PHONE

EMAIL

See Accountant's Compilation Report

Please indicate whether the following financial information is recorded	GOVERNMENTAL (MODIFIED ACCRUAL BASIS)	PROPRIETARY (CASH OR BUDGETARY BASIS)
using Governmental or Proprietary fund types	✓	

PART 2 - REVENUE

REVENUE: All revenues for all funds must be reflected in this section, including proceeds from the sale of the government's land, building, and equipment, and proceeds from debt or lease transactions. Financial information will not include fund equity information.

Line#		Description		Round to nearest Dollar	Please use this
2-1	Taxes: Proper	y (report mills levied in Question 10-6)		\$ 18,522	space to provide
2-2	Specifi	ownership	(\$ 1,096	any necessary
2-3	Sales a	nd use	3	-	explanations
2-4	Other (specify):	3	-	
2-5	Licenses and permits		3	-	
2-6	Intergovernmental:	Grants	3		
2-7		Conservation Trust Funds (Lot	tery)	-	
2-8		Highway Users Tax Funds (HU)			
2-9		Other (specify):	9	-	
2-10	Charges for services				
2-11	Fines and forfeits		9	-	
2-12	Special assessments			-	
2-13	Investment income		9	-	
2-14	Charges for utility services		9	-	
2-15	Debt proceeds	(should agree with line 4-	· / _ ·	•	
2-16	Lease proceeds			-	
2-17	Developer Advances receive	d (should agree	with line 4-4)	-	
2-18	Proceeds from sale of capital	al assets	9	-	
2-19	Fire and police pension		9		
2-20	Donations		9	-	
2-21	Other (specify):		9	-	
2-22			3		
2-23			3	-	
2-24		(add lines 2-1 through 2-23) TOTAL F	REVENUE	19,618	

PART 3 - EXPENDITURES/EXPENSES

EXPENDITURES: All expenditures for all funds must be reflected in this section, including the purchase of capital assets and principal and interest payments on long-term debt. Financial information will not include fund equity information.

Line#	Description	ao faria oquity illion	Round to nearest Dollar	Please use thi	s
3-1	Administrative		\$	- space to provi	
3-2	Salaries		\$	any necessary	/
3-3	Payroll taxes		\$	explanations	
3-4	Contract services		\$	-	
3-5	Employee benefits		\$	-	
3-6	Insurance		\$	-	
3-7	Accounting and legal fees		\$	-	
3-8	Repair and maintenance		\$	-	
3-9	Supplies		\$	-	
3-10	Utilities and telephone		\$	-	
3-11	Fire/Police		\$	-	
3-12	Streets and highways		\$	-	
3-13	Public health		\$	-	
3-14	Capital outlay		\$	-	
3-15	Utility operations		\$	-	
3-16	Culture and recreation		\$	-	
3-17	Debt service principal (sho	ould agree with Part 4)	\$	-	
3-18	Debt service interest		\$	-	
3-19	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	uld agree with line 4-4)	\$	-	
3-20	Repayment of Developer Advance Interest		\$	-	
3-21		ould agree to line 7-2)		-	
3-22	Contribution to Fire & Police Pension Assoc. (sh	ould agree to line 7-2)	\$	-	
3-23	Other (specify):				
3-24	County Treasurer's Fees		\$	278	
3-25	Transfers to North Suburban Metropolitan District No. 2			,340	
3-26	(add lines 3-1 through 3-24) TOTAL EXPENDITU	RES/EXPENSES	\$ 19	,618	

If TOTAL REVENUE (Line 2-24) or TOTAL EXPENDITURES (Line 3-26) are GREATER than \$100,000 - <u>STOP</u>. You may not use this form. Please use the "Application for Exemption from Audit -<u>LONG FORM</u>".

	DART 4 DERT OUTSTANDING	LICCLIED	AND DE	TIDED	
	PART 4 - DEBT OUTSTANDING		, AND RE		
4-1	Please answer the following questions by marking the Does the entity have outstanding debt?		Yes	No ✓	
4-1	If Yes, please attach a copy of the entity's Debt Repayment Schedule.				<u> </u>
4-2	Is the debt repayment schedule attached? If no, MUST explai				✓
	N/A				
4-3	Is the entity current in its debt service payments? If no, MUS	Fexplain:		 1	✓
	N/A				
4-4	Please and the fellowing debt selected if any limited				
	Please complete the following debt schedule, if applicable: (please only include principal amounts)(enter all amount as positive	Outstanding at	Issued during	Retired during	Outstanding at
	numbers)	end of prior year*	year	year	year-end
	General obligation bonds	\$ -	\$ -	 \$ -	\$ -
	Revenue bonds	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
	Notes/Loans	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
	Lease Liabilities	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
	Developer Advances	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
	Other (specify):	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
	TOTAL	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
		*must tie to prior ye	ear ending balance		
	Please answer the following questions by marking the appropriate boxes			Yes	No
4-5	Does the entity have any authorized, but unissued, debt?	Φ 4.0	00 000 000 00		
If yes:	How much?		29,000,000.00		
	Date the debt was authorized:	11/7/2	2006	_	
4-6	Does the entity intend to issue debt within the next calendar	year?			✓
If yes:	How much?	\$	-	_	_
4-7	Does the entity have debt that has been refinanced that it is s		for?		✓
If yes:	What is the amount outstanding?	\$	-	_	
4-8	Does the entity have any lease agreements? What is being leased?			1 🗀	✓
If yes:	What is the original date of the lease?				
	Number of years of lease?			•	
	Is the lease subject to annual appropriation?				
	What are the annual lease payments?	\$	-]	
	Please use this space to provide any	explanations or	comments:		

	PART 5 - CASH AND INVESTME	ENTS		
	Please provide the entity's cash deposit and investment balances.		Amount	Total
5-1	YEAR-END Total of ALL Checking and Savings Accounts		\$ -	
5-2	Certificates of deposit		\$ -	
	Total Cash Deposits			\$ -
	Investments (if investment is a mutual fund, please list underlying investments):			
			\$ -	
5-3			\$ -	
3-3			\$ -	
			\$ -	
	Total Investments			\$ -
	Total Cash and Investments			\$ -
	Please answer the following questions by marking in the appropriate boxes	Yes	No	N/A
5-4	Are the entity's Investments legal in accordance with Section 24-75-601, et. seq., C.R.S.?			√
5-5	Are the entity's deposits in an eligible (Public Deposit Protection Act) public depository (Section 11-10.5-101, et seq. C.R.S.)?			\checkmark
If no. MU	JST use this space to provide any explanations:			

	PART 6 - CAPITAL AND RI	GHT-	ΓO-U	SE ASS	FTS		
	Please answer the following questions by marking in the appropriate box		10-0	OL AUU	Yes	No	
6-1	Does the entity have capital assets?					V	
6-2	Has the entity performed an annual inventory of capital assets in accordance with Section 29-1-506, C.R.S.,? If no, MUST explain:				✓		
	N/A						
6-3	Complete the following capital & right-to-use assets table:	Balance - Additions (Must beginning of the be included in year* Part 3)				Year-End Balance	
	Land	\$	-	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	
	Buildings	\$	-	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	
	Machinery and equipment	\$	-	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	
	Furniture and fixtures	\$	-	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	
	Infrastructure	\$	-	\$ -	\$ -	- Ψ	
	Construction In Progress (CIP)	\$	-	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	
	Leased Right-to-Use Assets	\$	-	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	
	Other (explain):	\$	-	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	
	Accumulated Depreciation/Amortization	\$	_	\$ -	 \$ -		
	(Please enter a negative, or credit, balance)	,				\$ -	
	TOTAL Places use this success to provide any	\$	-	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	
	Please use this space to provide any	explanat	ions or	comments:			
	PART 7 - PENSION	INFO	RMA	TION			
	Please answer the following questions by marking in the appropriate box	es.			Yes	No	
7-1	Does the entity have an "old hire" firefighters' pension plan?					✓	
7-2	Does the entity have a volunteer firefighters' pension plan?				_	✓	
If yes:	Who administers the plan?	dministers the plan?					
	Indicate the contributions from:						
	Tax (property, SO, sales, etc.):			\$ -			
	State contribution amount:			\$ -			
	Other (gifts, donations, etc.):			\$ -			
	TOTAL			\$ -			
	What is the monthly benefit paid for 20 years of service per re	etiree as o	of Jan				
	1?	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	o. oa	\$ -			
	Please use this space to provide any	explanat	ions or	comments:			
	PART 8 - BUDGET	INFO	SMΔ.	TION			
			XIVI/X		No	N/A	
8-1	Please answer the following questions by marking in the appropriate box Did the entity file a budget with the Department of Local Affai			Yes	No	N/A	
0-1	current year in accordance with Section 29-1-113 C.R.S.?	is for the	;	~			
	current year in accordance with Section 29-1-113 C.K.S.?			I			
8-2							
0-2	Did the entity pass an appropriations resolution, in accordance	ce with S	ection	7			
	29-1-108 C.R.S.? If no, MUST explain:			_	_	_	
If yes:	Please indicate the amount budgeted for each fund for the ye	ar report	ed:				
	Governmental/Proprietary Fund Name	Total A	ppropria	tions By Fund			
	General Fund	\$		20,00	0		
		†		20,00	-		
					7		
		1			7		
					_		

9-1	Is the entity in compliance with all the provisions of TABOR [State Constitution, Article X, Section 20(5)]?	7			
	Note: An election to exempt the government from the spending limitations of TABOR does not exempt the government from the 3 percent emergency reserve requirement. All governments should determine if they meet this requirement of TABOR.	<u> </u>			
f no, Ml	JST explain:				
	PART 10 - GENERAL INFORMATION				
	Please answer the following questions by marking in the appropriate boxes.	Yes	No		
10-1	Is this application for a newly formed governmental entity?		V		
If yes:	Date of formation:				
10-2	Has the entity changed its name in the past or current year?		✓		
If yes:	Please list the NEW name & PRIOR name:				
10-3	Is the entity a metropolitan district?	√			
	Please indicate what services the entity provides:				
40.4	See below				
10-4	Does the entity have an agreement with another government to provide services?	✓			
If yes:	List the name of the other governmental entity and the services provided: City of Evans, North Suburban District Nos. 1-3 - Municipal Services				
10-5	Has the district filed a <i>Title 32, Article 1 Special District Notice of Inactive Status</i> during				
If yes:	Date Filed:	Ш			
11 y C 3.	Date Fried.				
10-6	Does the entity have a certified Mill Levy?	~			
If yes:	,				
,	Please provide the following <u>mills</u> levied for the year reported (do not report \$ amounts):				
	Bond Redemption mills		-		
	General/Other mills		60.000		
	Total mills		60.000		
	Please use this space to provide any explanations or comments:				

PART 9 - TAXPAYER'S BILL OF RIGHTS (TABOR)

10-3: The District was organized by Court Order on December 18, 2006 to provide financing for the design, acquisition, installation, and construction of street improvements, park and recreation facilities, potable and non-potable water systems, storm and sanitary sewer systems, public transportation systems, mosquito control improvements, traffic and safety protection systems, fire protection improvements,

television relay and translation systems, and security services improvements.

	PART 11 - GOVERNING BODY APPROVAL				
	Please answer the following question by marking in the appropriate box	YES	NO		
12-1	If you plan to submit this form electronically, have you read the new Electronic Signature Policy?	√			

Office of the State Auditor — Local Government Division - Exemption Form Electronic Signatures Policy and Procedure

Policy - Requirements

The Office of the State Auditor Local Government Audit Division may accept an electronic submission of an application for exemption from audit that includes governing board signatures obtained through a program such as Docusign or Echosign. Required elements and safeguards are as follows:

- The preparer of the application is responsible for obtaining board signatures that comply with the requirement in Section 29-1-604 (3), C.R.S., that states the application shall be personally reviewed, approved, and signed by a majority of the members of the governing body.
- The application must be accompanied by the signature history document created by the electronic signature software. The signature history document must show when the document was created and when the document was emailed to the various parties, and include the dates the individual board members signed the document. The signature history must also show the individuals' email addresses and IP address.
- Office of the State Auditor staff will not coordinate obtaining signatures.

The application for exemption from audit form created by our office includes a section for governing body approval. Local governing boards note their approval and submit the application through one of the following three methods:

- 1) Submit the application in hard copy via the US Mail including original signatures.
- 2) Submit the application electronically via email and either,
- a. Include a copy of an adopted resolution that documents formal approval by the Board, or
- b. Include electronic signatures obtained through a software program such as Docusign or Echosign in accordance with the requirements noted above.

	Print the names of ALL members of current governing body below.	A <u>MAJORITY</u> of the members of the governing body must complete and sign in the column below.
Board Member 1	Print Board Member's Name Robert Bruce	I Robert Bruce, attest I am a duly elected or appointed board member, and that I have personally reviewed and approve this application for exemption from audit. Signed Date: Date: BY 1 AM 2023 My term Expires: May 2023
Board Member 2	Print Board Member's Name Rod Guerrieri	I Rod Guerrieri, attest I am a duly elected or appointed board member, and that I have personally reviewed and approve this application for exemption from audit. Signed Date:
Board Member 3	Print Board Member's Name Brooke Rorhbach White	I Brooke Rohrbach White, attest I am a duly elected or appointed board member, and that I have personally reviewed and approve this application for exemption from audit. Signed Profit
Board Member 4	Print Board Member's Name Kevin White	I Kevin White, attest I am a duly elected or appointed board member, and that I have personally reviewed and approve this application for exemption from audit. Signed Date: My term Expires: May 2025
Board Member 5	Print Board Member's Name	I
Board Member 6	Print Board Member's Name	I
Board Member 7	Print Board Member's Name	I



CliftonLarsonAllen LLP 8390 East Crescent Pkwy., Suite 300 Greenwood Village, CO 80111

phone 303-779-5710 fax 303-779-0348 CLAconnect.com

Accountant's Compilation Report

Board of Directors North Suburban Metropolitan District No. 4 Weld County, Colorado

Management is responsible for the accompanying Application for Exemption from Audit of North Suburban Metropolitan District No. 4 as of and for the year ended December 31, 2022, included in the accompanying prescribed form. We have performed a compilation engagement in accordance with Statements on Standards for Accounting and Review Services promulgated by the Accounting and Review Services Committee of the American Institute of Certified Public Accountants. We did not audit or review the financial statements included in the accompanying prescribed form nor were we required to perform any procedures to verify the accuracy or completeness of the information provided by management. Accordingly, we do not express an opinion, a conclusion, nor provide any form of assurance on the financial statements included in the accompanying prescribed form.

The Application for Exemption from Audit is presented in accordance with the requirements of the Colorado Office of the State Auditor, which differ from accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

This report is intended solely for the information and use of the Colorado Office of the State Auditor and is not intended to be and should not be used by anyone other than this specified party.

We are not independent with respect to North Suburban Metropolitan District No. 4.

Greenwood Village, Colorado March 2, 2023

LiftonLarsonAllen LLP

Certificate Of Completion

Envelope Id: 231DEB73EF44401EABA62A8EC8D011AF

Subject: Complete with DocuSign: North Suburban MD No. 4 - 2022 Audit Exemption.pdf

Client Name: North Suburban Metropolitan District No. 4

Client Number: A510057

Source Envelope:

Document Pages: 8 Signatures: 3 Initials: 0 Certificate Pages: 5

AutoNav: Enabled Envelopeld Stamping: Enabled

Time Zone: (UTC-06:00) Central Time (US & Canada)

Status: Completed

Envelope Originator: Spencer Johnson

220 S 6th St Ste 300

Minneapolis, MN 55402-1418 spencer.johnson@claconnect.com

IP Address: 50.169.146.162

Record Tracking

Status: Original

3/6/2023 2:29:52 PM

Holder: Spencer Johnson

Signature DocuSigned by:

PSOUKR 1.

spencer.johnson@claconnect.com

Location: DocuSign

Signer Events

Brooke Rohrbach White rohrbachbrooke@gmail.com

Sotheby's

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication

(None)

Signature Adoption: Drawn on Device Using IP Address: 97.118.204.185

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure:

Accepted: 3/16/2020 2:19:44 PM

ID: 051708f2-7f90-4021-a379-718c1eced3c1

Robert Bruce

Bobbruce@RJBLAWYERLLC.com

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication

(None)

Signature Adoption: Drawn on Device Using IP Address: 207.224.51.107

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure:

Accepted: 3/6/2023 2:34:35 PM

ID: dc6c49b5-023f-4f93-8507-31e3223def6a

ROD GUERRIERI

rod@codixiewater.com

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication

(None)

Signature Adoption: Drawn on Device Using IP Address: 174.51.7.116

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure:

Accepted: 3/6/2023 2:36:01 PM

ID: 2255c153-d411-454e-bd6d-3ca7403c3b8d

Timestamp

Sent: 3/6/2023 2:34:04 PM Viewed: 3/6/2023 9:37:26 PM Signed: 3/6/2023 9:37:42 PM

Sent: 3/6/2023 2:34:05 PM Viewed: 3/6/2023 2:36:01 PM Signed: 3/6/2023 2:36:12 PM

Sent: 3/6/2023 2:34:04 PM

Viewed: 3/6/2023 2:34:35 PM

Signed: 3/6/2023 2:34:44 PM

In Person Signer Events	Signature	Timestamp
Editor Delivery Events	Status	Timestamp
Agent Delivery Events	Status	Timestamp
Intermediary Delivery Events	Status	Timestamp

Certified Delivery Events	Status	Timestamp		
Carbon Copy Events	Status	Timestamp		
Witness Events	Signature	Timestamp		
Notary Events	Signature	Timestamp		
Envelope Summary Events	Status	Timestamps		
Envelope Sent	Hashed/Encrypted	3/6/2023 2:34:05 PM		
Envelope Updated	Security Checked	3/7/2023 11:40:18 AM		
Certified Delivered	Security Checked	3/6/2023 2:36:01 PM		
Signing Complete	Security Checked	3/6/2023 2:36:12 PM		
Completed	Security Checked	3/7/2023 11:40:19 AM		
Payment Events	Status	Timestamps		
Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure				

ELECTRONIC RECORD AND SIGNATURE DISCLOSURE

From time to time, CliftonLarsonAllen LLP (we, us or Company) may be required by law to provide to you certain written notices or disclosures. Described below are the terms and conditions for providing to you such notices and disclosures electronically through the DocuSign system. Please read the information below carefully and thoroughly, and if you can access this information electronically to your satisfaction and agree to this Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure (ERSD), please confirm your agreement by selecting the check-box next to 'I agree to use electronic records and signatures' before clicking 'CONTINUE' within the DocuSign system.

Getting paper copies

At any time, you may request from us a paper copy of any record provided or made available electronically to you by us. You will have the ability to download and print documents we send to you through the DocuSign system during and immediately after the signing session and, if you elect to create a DocuSign account, you may access the documents for a limited period of time (usually 30 days) after such documents are first sent to you. After such time, if you wish for us to send you paper copies of any such documents from our office to you, you will be charged a \$0.00 per-page fee. You may request delivery of such paper copies from us by following the procedure described below.

Withdrawing your consent

If you decide to receive notices and disclosures from us electronically, you may at any time change your mind and tell us that thereafter you want to receive required notices and disclosures only in paper format. How you must inform us of your decision to receive future notices and disclosure in paper format and withdraw your consent to receive notices and disclosures electronically is described below.

Consequences of changing your mind

If you elect to receive required notices and disclosures only in paper format, it will slow the speed at which we can complete certain steps in transactions with you and delivering services to you because we will need first to send the required notices or disclosures to you in paper format, and then wait until we receive back from you your acknowledgment of your receipt of such paper notices or disclosures. Further, you will no longer be able to use the DocuSign system to receive required notices and consents electronically from us or to sign electronically documents from us.

All notices and disclosures will be sent to you electronically

Unless you tell us otherwise in accordance with the procedures described herein, we will provide electronically to you through the DocuSign system all required notices, disclosures, authorizations, acknowledgements, and other documents that are required to be provided or made available to you during the course of our relationship with you. To reduce the chance of you inadvertently not receiving any notice or disclosure, we prefer to provide all of the required notices and disclosures to you by the same method and to the same address that you have given us. Thus, you can receive all the disclosures and notices electronically or in paper format through the paper mail delivery system. If you do not agree with this process, please let us know as described below. Please also see the paragraph immediately above that describes the consequences of your electing not to receive delivery of the notices and disclosures electronically from us.

How to contact CliftonLarsonAllen LLP:

You may contact us to let us know of your changes as to how we may contact you electronically, to request paper copies of certain information from us, and to withdraw your prior consent to receive notices and disclosures electronically as follows:

To contact us by email send messages to: BusinessTechnology@CLAconnect.com

To advise CliftonLarsonAllen LLP of your new email address

To let us know of a change in your email address where we should send notices and disclosures electronically to you, you must send an email message to us at BusinessTechnology@CLAconnect.com and in the body of such request you must state: your previous email address, your new email address. We do not require any other information from you to change your email address.

If you created a DocuSign account, you may update it with your new email address through your account preferences.

To request paper copies from CliftonLarsonAllen LLP

To request delivery from us of paper copies of the notices and disclosures previously provided by us to you electronically, you must send us an email to BusinessTechnology@CLAconnect.com and in the body of such request you must state your email address, full name, mailing address, and telephone number. We will bill you for any fees at that time, if any.

To withdraw your consent with CliftonLarsonAllen LLP

To inform us that you no longer wish to receive future notices and disclosures in electronic format you may:

i. decline to sign a document from within your signing session, and on the subsequent page, select the check-box indicating you wish to withdraw your consent, or you may;

ii. send us an email to BusinessTechnology@CLAconnect.com and in the body of such request you must state your email, full name, mailing address, and telephone number. We do not need any other information from you to withdraw consent.. The consequences of your withdrawing consent for online documents will be that transactions may take a longer time to process..

Required hardware and software

The minimum system requirements for using the DocuSign system may change over time. The current system requirements are found here: https://support.docusign.com/guides/signer-guide-signing-system-requirements.

Acknowledging your access and consent to receive and sign documents electronically

To confirm to us that you can access this information electronically, which will be similar to other electronic notices and disclosures that we will provide to you, please confirm that you have read this ERSD, and (i) that you are able to print on paper or electronically save this ERSD for your future reference and access; or (ii) that you are able to email this ERSD to an email address where you will be able to print on paper or save it for your future reference and access. Further, if you consent to receiving notices and disclosures exclusively in electronic format as described herein, then select the check-box next to 'I agree to use electronic records and signatures' before clicking 'CONTINUE' within the DocuSign system.

By selecting the check-box next to 'I agree to use electronic records and signatures', you confirm that:

- You can access and read this Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure; and
- You can print on paper this Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure, or save or send this Electronic Record and Disclosure to a location where you can print it, for future reference and access; and
- Until or unless you notify CliftonLarsonAllen LLP as described above, you consent to
 receive exclusively through electronic means all notices, disclosures, authorizations,
 acknowledgements, and other documents that are required to be provided or made
 available to you by CliftonLarsonAllen LLP during the course of your relationship with
 CliftonLarsonAllen LLP.